
A G E N D A 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE 
OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2024, FOLLOWING 
THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING, OR AT 6:30 P.M., AT THE 
COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER (CRC), 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, WILLOWBROOK, 
IL, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. MOTION TO APPROVE MERITORIOUS SERVICE AWARD FOR OFFICER JOSE 
LOPEZ, OFFICER BLAKE HUNTLEY, AND OFFICER PETER DELGADO (PASS)

5. VISITORS’ BUSINESS – Public Comment is Limited to Three 
Minutes Per Person

6. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Regular Meeting November 25, 
2024 (APPROVE)

c. Warrants $ 1,868,297.89

d. MOTION – A MOTION FOR A BUDGET AMENDMENT TO THE GENERAL 
FUND FOR THE IT SERVER INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE FROM ORBIS 
SOLUTIONS, INC. (PASS)

NEW BUSINESS 

7. RESOLUTION NO. _____ - A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION 
OF AN ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF MULTI-BOARD RESIDENTIAL 
REAL ESTATE CONTRACT 7.0 (618 Plainfield Road) (ADOPT)

8. ORDINANCE NO. ______ - AN ORDINANCE GRANTING APPROVAL OF A 
FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION AND GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS 
FROM THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 
5929 S. WESTERN AVENUE – ABBY ESTATES SUBDIVISION (PASS)

9. RESOLUTION NO. _____ - A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ACCEPTING 
A PLAT OF DEDICATION FOR 33 FEET OF WESTERN AVENUE RIGHT-OF-
WAY, LOCATED AT 5905 WESTERN AVENUE, TO BE DEDICATED TO THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK (ADOPT)
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PRIOR BUSINESS 

10. TRUSTEE REPORTS

11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT

12. CLERK’S REPORT

13. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

14. MAYOR’S REPORT

15. EXECUTIVE SESSION

16. ADJOURNMENT



Police 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 4. DATE: December 16, 2024 
SUBJECT: 
MOTION TO APPROVE MERITORIOUS SERVICE AWARD FOR OFFICER JOSE LOPEZ, 
OFFICER BLAKE HUNTLEY, AND OFFICER PETER DELGADO 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Lauren Kaspar, Chief of Police 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

Approval and presentations of meritorious service awards for Officer Jose Lopez, Officer Peter Delgado, and 
Officer Blake Huntley. 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

Meritorious Service Awards 

Officers and civilian staff shall be eligible for a Meritorious Service Award plus honorarium if they qualify under 
any of the following: 

1. Any Willowbrook employee during his/her regular course of employment shall be eligible if at the risk of
his/her personal safety attempts to save the life of another or save the person from serious personal injury.

2. Any Willowbrook employee during his/her regular course of employment shall be eligible if, in attempting to
save the life of another or prevent serious injuries to another, exhibits superior efforts in a range which exceeds
the common standards of performance expected of his/her profession.

3. Any Willowbrook employee not necessarily in the course of normal employment but within an adjoining
municipality or adjoining unincorporated area shall be eligible for an award if at the risk of his/her personal safety
attempts to save the life of another or save the person from serious personal injury.

4. Any Willowbrook employee not necessarily in the course of his/her regular employment but within an
adjoining municipality or adjoining unincorporated area shall be eligible if in attempting to save the life of
another or prevent serious injuries to another, exhibits superior efforts in a range which exceeds common
standards of performance expected of their profession.

Return to Agenda
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On November 21st, 2024, Deputy Chief Wodka nominated the named officers to receive a Meritorious Service 
Award with the following Letter of Recognition: 

It is with great pride that I recognize the exceptional professionalism and courage demonstrated by 
Officers Lopez, Delgado, and Huntley during a critical incident on November 20th, 2024. 

The officers were dispatched to conduct a welfare check on a victim reported to be in the process of 
attempting suicide with a knife. Understanding the gravity of the situation, the officers worked diligently 
to maintain communication with the family member in contact with the victim, while gathering vital 
information to assess the immediate risk and plan their response. 

Officers quickly developed a tactical plan to ensure the safety of all involved while facilitating immediate 
aid to the victim. Recognizing the exigency of the circumstances, they made the decisive choice to force 
entry into the residence. Upon entering, the officers found the subject in a filled bathtub, having sustained 
multiple lacerations to the upper thighs, arms, and shoulders. 

Without hesitation, the officers rendered aid, while ensuring the victim remained conscious until 
paramedics arrived. Their swift actions not only preserved the life of the subject but exemplified their 
commitment to protecting and serving the community, even in the most challenging and emotionally 
charged situations. 

The dedication, teamwork, and composure demonstrated during this incident are a testament to the 
officers’ bravery, professionalism, and devotion to duty. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Each recipient of a Meritorious Service Award will receive a $100 honorarium to be paid out of the Police 
Department’s Budgeted line item for employee recognition (01-30-630-309). 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Approve the motion. 

 

 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 2024, AT 6:30 
P.M. AT THE COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER, 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, WILLOWBROOK,
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 P.M. Mayor Trilla.

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were, Mayor Frank Trilla, Village 
Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, Umberto Davi, Michael Mistele, 
Gayle Neal and Greg Ruffolo, Village Attorney Thomas Halleran, Village 
Administrator Sean Halloran, Assistant Village Administrator Alex 
Arteaga, Chief Financial Officer Lora Flori, Director of Community 
Development Michael Krol, Director of Public Works Rick Valent, Chief 
Lauren Kaspar, and Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 

ABSENT: Village Clerk Gretchen Boerwinkle, Village Attorney Michael 
Durkin, Director of Parks and Recreation Dustin Kleefisch, Deputy Chief 
Ben Kadolph and Deputy Chief Gerard Wodka.  

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Chief Kaspar to lead everyone in saying the Pledge 
of Allegiance. 

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS

None present and no written comments were received.

5. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

Mayor Trilla read over each item in the Omnibus Vote Agenda for the
record.

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Regular Meeting November 12, 2024
(APPROVE)

c. Warrants $ 1,068,267.43

d. ORDINANCE NO. 24-O-31- AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY OF
TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON MAY 1, 2024 AND ENDING
APRIL 30, 2025, OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS (PASS)

e. RESOLUTION NO. 24-R-72- A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF
WILLOWBROOK SETTING THE 2025 CALENDAR YEAR SCHEDULE OF REGULAR

Return to Agenda
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MEETINGS OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND THE SCHEDULE OF 
REGULAR MEETINGS OF COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (ADOPT)   

f. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, 2015 AND 2022A, TAX ABATEMENT 
ORDINANCES    

i. ORDINANCE NO. 24-O-32- AN ORDINANCE ABATING THE TAXES 
HERETOFORE LEVIED FOR THE YEAR 2024 TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL AND 
INTEREST ON THE $4,930,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
(ALTERNATE REVENUE SOURCE), SERIES 2015 OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (PASS)    

ii. ORDINANCE NO. 24-O-33- AN ORDINANCE ABATING THE TAXES 
HERETOFORE LEVIED FOR THE YEAR 2024 TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL AND 
INTEREST ON THE $8,920,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
(ALTERNATE REVENUE SOURCE), SERIES 2022A OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (PASS)  

Mayor Trilla asked the Board if there were any items to be removed from 
the Omnibus Vote Agenda. 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to 
approve the Omnibus Vote Agenda as presented. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

NEW BUSINESS 

6. ORDINANCE NO. 24-O-34 - AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL USE PERMITS 
FOR A FAST FOOD ESTABLISHMENT AND DRIVE-THROUGH USE AND GRANTING 
CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM TITLE 9 OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 
PC 24-09: 7505 KINGERY HIGHWAY – PANDA EXPRESS (PASS)   

Director Krol stated that staff is asking for the Board’s consideration 
to approval of a special use permit for a drive through establishment for 
a 2300 square foot Panda Express Restaurant which has 23 zoning variations 
and approval the provided comprehensive sign plan. The subject property 
is located at the southeast corner of Illinois (IL) Route 83/Kingery 
Highway and 75th Street, just south of Willowbrook/Wingren Plaza shopping 
center and east of Potbelly’s restaurant, located in the Zone B Community 
Shopping District. Adjacent properties to the north, northwest, south, 
and west are also located in the Zone B Community Shopping District and 
the M-1 Light Manufacturing District to the east. 

The site has been vacant for several years and the Panda Express drive-
through was previously approved under Ordinance 2021-O-13 for special use 
and associated zoning variations. The special use was extended twice 
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(Ordinance 22-O-39 and Ordinance 23-O-13) due to the time needed for 
outside agency approval. The applicant, layout, drive-through, and parking 
lot have not changed. The requested special use, variations, and sign plan 
should have no negative impacts on surrounding land uses.  

A public hearing was held on Wednesday, November 6, 2024, before the Plan 
Commission, which voted unanimously 7-0 in favor of the petition, as 
proposed, to forward a positive recommendation to the Village Board. The 
recommendation included all eleven (11) conditions, and all variations 
requested.  

Administrator Halloran added that, given the concerns of the Board in 
placing drive-through restaurants near residential areas, although a 
setback variation is being allowed in this instance, it is adjacent to 
business and manufacturing districts, not residential. No ordinances are 
being changed, nor is a precedent being set affecting residential areas. 

Trustee Berglund asked how this business was going to impact traffic. 
Lauren Hillis from Panda Express responded that three Panda Express 
locations in the area with comparative traffic patterns were surveyed and 
the peak total traffic volume was 25, 23 and 15 cars respectively. 

MOTION:  Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to pass 
Ordinance 24-O-34 as presented.   
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal and Ruffolo.  NAYS: None. ABSENT: None.  

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED  

7. DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR BORSE MEMORIAL COMMUNITY PARK PROJECT 
– PHASE III  

a. RESOLUTION NO. 24-R-73 - A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 
THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO GENERAL 
CONDITIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR DESIGN 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE BORSE MEMORIAL COMMUNITY PARK 
PROJECT – PHASE III BETWEEN CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, 
LTD. AND THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AT A TOTAL COST NOT TO EXCEED 
$140,000.00 (ADOPT)  

Administrator Halloran related that we are in the final phase of Borse 
Park we are seeking approval on resolutions with both Christopher Burke 
and Upland Design for a total cost of $225,000 for engineering services. 
The total cost for Phase III will be $3.6 – $3.8 million. 

The plan is to go out to bid by February-March 2025 with construction 
beginning around April or May 2025. Additional OSLAD grants are also 
pending approval.  We are utilizing both engineering firms because 
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Christopher Burke has requested assistance with the workload to ensure 
that the completion deadline for October/November 2025 is met.    

MOTION:  Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Berglund to adopt 
Resolution 24-R-73 as presented.     
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo.  NAYS: None. ABSENT: None.  

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED  

b. RESOLUTION NO. 24-R-74 - A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 
THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
FOR THE BORSE MEMORIAL COMMUNITY PARK PROJECT – PHASE III BETWEEN 
UPLAND DESIGN, LTD AND THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK FOR A TOTAL 
COST NOT TO EXCEED $84,600.00 (ADOPT) 

MOTION:  Made by Trustee Ruffolo and seconded by Trustee Davi to adopt 
Resolution 24-R-74 as presented.     

   ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo.  NAYS: None. ABSENT: None.  

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED  

PRIOR BUSINESS 

8. TRUSTEE REPORTS 

Trustee Neal had no report. 

Trustee Ruffolo had no report.    

Trustee Mistele had no report.   

Trustee Berglund had no report. 

Trustee Davi had no report. 

Trustee Astrella had no report. 

9. ATTORNEY'S REPORT 

Attorney Durkin was not present. Attorney Halleran had no report. 

10. CLERK'S REPORT 

Clerk Boerwinkle was not present. 

11. ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 

Administrator Halloran offered Chief Kaspar the time to make an 
update on the police department. Chief Kaspar updated the Board on 
the department’s CALEA status. During this, the third compliance 
review, for the first time in the CALEA cycle, the report came back 
with zero issues outstanding and the department is fully compliant. 
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Chief Kaspar thanked Deputy Chief Kadolph and his team, including 
the contributions of the sergeants and the officers. 

Administrator Halloran asked Assistant Administrator Arteaga to 
update the Board. Mr. Arteaga advised that the Dropcountr program, 
the online water-usage analytic program and resident-user water 
billing interface, is live. Additional information will be included 
in the December water bill brief and on social media platforms.  

12. MAYOR'S REPORT 

Mayor Trilla reminded the Board that the last meeting is on Monday, 
December 16, 2024. 

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Mayor Trillas stated there is a no need for an Executive Session 
during tonight’s meeting.  

Trustee Davi asked for an update on the Creekside Park renovation project. 
Administrator Halloran noted that with the change orders approved last 
month, the additional work required has slightly delayed the project, with 
completion expected by the end of April 2025. The fencing will be coming 
down in December for most of the park and the sledding hill will be 
available for the winter. A letter will be going out to the residents 
early next week.   

14. ADJOURNMENT 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Berglund to 
adjourn the Regular Meeting at the hour of 6:50 p.m. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, 
Neal and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 

December 16  _, 2024 

 

     Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

 

Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



W A R R A N T S

December 16, 2024

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 433,598.32$                

WATER FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 223,466.79$                

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 387,308.74$                

DEBT SERVICE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 281,509.00$                

RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DIST TAX ------------------------------------------------------------ 2,117.40$                

17 SERIES 2022 BOND ------------------------------------------------------------ 540,297.64$                

TOTAL WARRANTS ------------------------------------------------------------ 1,868,297.89$                

Lora Flori, Director of Finance

APPROVED:

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor

Return to Agenda



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 1/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
300.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMPARADISE PLAYHOUSE 102866APCH12/03/2024

1,050.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSANTIQUE COACH AND CARRIAGE CO.102867APCH12/05/2024

300.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSENTERTAINMENT MEDIA LLC102868APCH12/05/2024

425.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSHAPPY KIDS CHICAGO INC.102869APCH12/05/2024

525.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSMACA'S BAKEHOUSE CORP.102870APCH12/05/2024

280.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSPEEK A BOO FACE PAINTING LLC102871APCH12/05/2024

3,257.75 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSULTIMATE RENTAL SERVICES, INC102872APCH12/05/2024

3,000.00 00190-102PREPAID POSTAGEUNITED STATE POSTAL SERVICE102873APCH12/05/2024

1,000.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSRECORD-A-HIT ENTERTAINMENT102874APCH12/05/2024

550.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMJANE ALLYSON MUSIC102875APCH12/10/2024

60.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMPETTY CASH OR CASH102876APCH12/10/2024
60.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
80.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM

200.00 CHECK APCHK 102876 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2.00 10455-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHWEX BANK 412(E)#APCH12/12/2024
2.00 20550-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH

5,539.23 30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH
(54.08)30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH

1,691.47 35710-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH
2.00 40810-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASH

7,182.62 CHECK APCHK 412(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,390.50 30640-263EDP LICENSES911 TECH, INC. 102877APCH12/16/2024

1,106.02 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTINGACCESS ONE, INC.102878#APCH12/16/2024
237.31 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

3,731.08 30640-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
237.31 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
237.31 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
237.31 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
237.31 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

6,023.65 CHECK APCHK 102878 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

312.50 20555-212EDP EQUIPMENT/SOFTWAREACTIVE NETWORK, LLC102879APCH12/16/2024

6,250.00 10455-302PRINTING, PUBLISHING & TRANSCRIPTIONADMINISTRATIVE CONSULTING SPECIA102880APCH12/16/2024



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 2/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

3,056.20 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCEAPEX LANDSCAPING, INC.102881APCH12/16/2024

225.00 30630-309EMPLOYEE RECOGNITIONARTISTIC ENGRAVING 102882APCH12/16/2024

126.72 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESAT & T MOBILITY II LLC102883#APCH12/16/2024
156.96 15510-201TELEPHONES

1,808.85 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES
246.50 35710-201TELEPHONES

2,339.03 CHECK APCHK 102883 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3,385.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGATOMIC TRANSMISSION102884APCH12/16/2024

211.52 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGB & E AUTO REPAIR & TOWING102885APCH12/16/2024

397.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSBANNERVILLE USA INC102886APCH12/16/2024

680.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMBESTWAY CHARTER TRANSPORTATION, 102887APCH12/16/2024
1,225.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
885.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM

1,000.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM

3,790.00 CHECK APCHK 102887 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,100.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTSBLACKMAGIC SEALCOATING LLC102889APCH12/16/2024

250.00 30630-306REIMB PERSONNEL EXPENSESBLAKE HUNTLEY102890APCH12/16/2024
100.00 30630-309EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

350.00 CHECK APCHK 102890 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

205.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGCALLAHAN PLUMBING & IRRIGATION 102891#APCH12/16/2024
205.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

410.00 CHECK APCHK 102891 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

234.50 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGCASE LOTS, INC102892APCH12/16/2024

1,874.88 10455-306CONSULTINGCDW GOVERNMENT, INC.102893APCH12/16/2024

20,000.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSCHICAGO DRONE LIGHT SHOWS, INC. 102894APCH12/16/2024

368.08 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSCHICAGO METRO AGENCY FOR PLANNIN102895APCH12/16/2024

329.00 40810-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGCHICAGO SUN-TIMES, INC102896APCH12/16/2024

200.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMCHRIS JAKUBIAK102897APCH12/16/2024

24.92 10455-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHCHRISTINE MARDEGAN102898APCH12/16/2024



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 3/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

2,349.00 35720-245FEES - ENGINEERINGCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE102899*#APCH12/16/2024
358.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

1,521.20 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES
537.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES
358.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES
358.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES
179.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES
179.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

5,839.20 CHECK APCHK 102899 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

179.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICESCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE102900APCH12/16/2024
306.00 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES
461.52 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICES

946.52 CHECK APCHK 102900 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

238.54 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSCOMCAST CABLE102901#APCH12/16/2024
344.84 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

583.38 CHECK APCHK 102901 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

56.66 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTSCOMED102902APCH12/16/2024
695.35 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS
75.90 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS
549.08 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS

1,376.99 CHECK APCHK 102902 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,500.00 10460-263EDP LICENSESDACRA ADJUDICATION LLC102903APCH12/16/2024

825.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSDUPAGE CNTY CHIEFS OF POL.ASSN.102904APCH12/16/2024

99.15 10466-251SANITARY (835 MIDWAY)DUPAGE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS102905#APCH12/16/2024
76.16 20570-250SANITARY (825 MIDWAY)
53.48 20570-250SANITARY (825 MIDWAY)
15.89 20570-250SANITARY (825 MIDWAY)
52.82 20570-250SANITARY (825 MIDWAY)
150.14 30630-250SANITARY (7760 QUINCY)

447.64 CHECK APCHK 102905 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

9,500.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC102908*#APCH12/16/2024



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 4/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
7,200.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

16,700.00 CHECK APCHK 102908 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

50.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSFBI-LEEDA INC102909APCH12/16/2024

368.99 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGFIRE CONTROL, INC102910APCH12/16/2024

610.00 07440-543EXAMS - PHYSICALFIRST RESPONDERS WELLNESS CENTER102911APCH12/16/2024

14,531.14 00210-204EMP DED PAY- INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK102912*#APCH12/16/2024
71.98 05410-141LIFE INSURANCE - ELECTED OFFICIALS
23.60 07435-148LIFE INSURANCE - COMMISSIONERS

6,702.43 10455-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
78.47 15510-340LIFE INSURANCE - PLAN COMMISSION

2,584.76 20550-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
45,749.82 30630-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
5,190.53 35710-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE
6,167.98 40810-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

81,100.71 CHECK APCHK 102912 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

18.57 20570-331MAINTENANCE SUPPLIESGRAINGER102913APCH12/16/2024

2,486.00 20550-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGHAGG PRESS, INC.102915APCH12/16/2024

160.00 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONESHEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS, LLC102916APCH12/16/2024

4,822.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCEHINSDALE NURSERIES, INC.102918APCH12/16/2024
2,232.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

7,054.00 CHECK APCHK 102918 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

299.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMHOLLY SINE-RAMSDELL102919APCH12/16/2024

867.90 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES102920*#APCH12/16/2024
27.97 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTS
389.66 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTS
290.32 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTS

1,099.42 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTS
1,357.23 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTS
701.40 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTS

1,620.26 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTS
1,801.72 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTS
848.36 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTS
370.77 35710-401OPERATING SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT

9,375.01 CHECK APCHK 102920 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 5/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
303.28 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES102921APCH12/16/2024

8,738.45 10480-273SELF INSURANCE - DEDUCTIBLEIRMA102922APCH12/16/2024
125.00 10480-273SELF INSURANCE - DEDUCTIBLE

8,863.45 CHECK APCHK 102922 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

142.36 40810-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGKEVRON PRINTING & DESIGN INC 102923APCH12/16/2024

300.00 30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHKING CAR WASH102924APCH12/16/2024

5,609.30 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEKLOEPFER CONSTRUCTION, INC.102925*#APCH12/16/2024

120.00 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESKONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTION102926#APCH12/16/2024
150.00 10455-315COPY SERVICE
150.00 30630-315COPY SERVICE
150.00 30630-315COPY SERVICE
150.00 40810-315COPY SERVICE

720.00 CHECK APCHK 102926 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

8,245.00 10490-799CONTINGENCIESLANDWORKS LTD102927APCH12/16/2024
7,176.00 10490-799CONTINGENCIES

15,421.00 CHECK APCHK 102927 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3,000.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP102928*#APCH12/16/2024
13,650.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICES

16,650.00 CHECK APCHK 102928 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

19,397.30 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYLAW OFFICES STORINO RAMELLO&DURK102929APCH12/16/2024
1,309.40 10470-242FEES - LABOR COUNSEL
1,056.00 10470-242FEES - LABOR COUNSEL

21,762.70 CHECK APCHK 102929 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

19.03 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELLORI RINELLA102931APCH12/16/2024

1,000.00 00310-40101_REFUNDABLE ROW BONDMENNEN, SARENA102934APCH12/16/2024

45.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMMILENA FENCL102937APCH12/16/2024

11,880.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGMULTISYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMPANY102938#APCH12/16/2024
1,222.50 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 6/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
900.00 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT

1,222.50 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

15,225.00 CHECK APCHK 102938 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

145.45 20570-235NICOR GAS (825 MIDWAY)NICOR GAS102939#APCH12/16/2024
161.33 20570-235NICOR GAS (825 MIDWAY)
255.74 30630-235NICOR GAS (7760 QUINCY)
156.29 35725-415NICOR GAS

718.81 CHECK APCHK 102939 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,470.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGNJ RYAN TREE & LANDSCAPE LLC102940#APCH12/16/2024
4,660.00 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT
10,765.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE
6,660.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE
7,736.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE
6,800.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE
7,120.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE
12,070.00 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCE

57,281.00 CHECK APCHK 102940 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

255.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELNORTH EAST MULTI REGIONAL TRNG.102941APCH12/16/2024

386.00 07440-543EXAMS - PHYSICALOCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS102943APCH12/16/2024

740.00 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYODELSON, MURPHEY, FRAZIER 102944#APCH12/16/2024
185.00 40820-239LEGAL FEES

925.00 CHECK APCHK 102944 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

280.00 10455-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELORBIS SOLUTIONS102945#APCH12/16/2024
21,264.00 10455-306CONSULTING
1,384.55 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - IT
313.60 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - IT

1,384.55 20555-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES
313.60 20555-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES

1,384.55 30640-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES
313.60 30640-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES

1,384.55 35715-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES
313.60 35715-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES

1,384.55 40815-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES
313.60 40815-308INFORMATIONAL TECH SERVICES



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 7/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
30,034.75 CHECK APCHK 102945 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

120.99 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGORKIN  EXTERMINATING102946APCH12/16/2024

19.00 30630-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGP.F. PETTIBONE & CO.102947APCH12/16/2024

707.49 10455-311POSTAGE & METER RENTQUADIENT LEASING USA, INC.102948APCH12/16/2024

423.75 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICESRATHS, RATHS & JOHNSON, INC.102949APCH12/16/2024

71.99 30630-345UNIFORMSRAY O'HERRON CO., INC.102950APCH12/16/2024
63.00 30630-345UNIFORMS
583.57 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

718.56 CHECK APCHK 102950 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2.59 10455-355COMMISSARY PROVISIONREADY REFRESH102951APCH12/16/2024

125.14 30630-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGRUTLEDGE PRINTING CO.102953APCH12/16/2024

4,838.08 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICESAFEBUILT, LLC102954APCH12/16/2024
642.46 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICE

5,480.54 CHECK APCHK 102954 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,625.00 20585-522COMMUNITY EVENTSSERVICE SANITATION INC102955APCH12/16/2024

2,280.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICESSPENCER KARIE102956*#APCH12/16/2024

1,320.00 20570-411MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENTTAMELING GRADING102957APCH12/16/2024

2,721.60 35750-338TREE MAINTENANCETAMELING INDUSTRIES102958*#APCH12/16/2024
101.30 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

2,822.90 CHECK APCHK 102958 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

473.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTIONTHOMPSON ELEV. INSPECT. SERVICE102959APCH12/16/2024
86.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION

559.00 CHECK APCHK 102959 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3,300.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEUNDERGROUND PIPE SOLUTIONS102960APCH12/16/2024
3,500.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE
4,000.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE
3,600.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE
3,400.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE
3,900.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 8/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

21,700.00 CHECK APCHK 102960 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

438.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMVALENTINO VINEYARDS INC.102962APCH12/16/2024

576.82 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGVESTIS GROUP, INC.102964APCH12/16/2024

140.97 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGVESTIS GROUP, INC.102965#APCH12/16/2024
2,052.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING
284.36 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING
93.55 35725-410MAINTENANCE

2,570.88 CHECK APCHK 102965 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

50.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSWEX HEALTH, INC102966APCH12/16/2024

3,000.00 53435-319CHAMBER DIRECTORYWLBK BURR RIDGE CHAMBER OF COM102968APCH12/16/2024

10,000.00 00210-110BSEC24-001 - PB21-048WOJCIK,DARIUSZ102969APCH12/16/2024

68.41 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES413(E)#APCH12/16/2024
179.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS
85.69 20550-301OFFICE/GENERAL PROGRAM SUPPLIES
132.35 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAM
167.42 30630-301OFFICE SUPPLIES
7.79 30630-302PRINTING & PUBLISHING

209.97 30630-309EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
112.99 30630-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
96.75 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
(18.60)30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT
21.98 30670-331COMMODITIES
249.07 35710-301OFFICE SUPPLIES

1,312.82 CHECK APCHK 413(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

433,598.32 Total for fund 01 GENERAL FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 9/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND

500.00 50425-474WELLHOUSE REPAIRS & MAIN - WB EXEC PLBLACK GOLD SEPTIC102888APCH12/16/2024
500.00 50425-474WELLHOUSE REPAIRS & MAIN - WB EXEC PL

1,000.00 CHECK APCHK 102888 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

742.00 50405-245FEES - ENGINEERINGCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE102899*#APCH12/16/2024

200.00 50420-362SAMPLING ANALYSISETP LABS INC 102907APCH12/16/2024

5,500.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICESFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC102908*#APCH12/16/2024
6,050.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES
6,050.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES
6,050.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES
6,050.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES
6,050.00 50430-280SPOILS HAULING SERVICES

35,750.00 CHECK APCHK 102908 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

6,343.99 50401-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK102912*#APCH12/16/2024
1,256.71 50401-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCE

7,600.70 CHECK APCHK 102912 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

3,591.75 50430-401OPERATING EQUIPMENTHACH CHEMICAL COMPANY102914APCH12/16/2024

70.75 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCEHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES102920*#APCH12/16/2024
22.48 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
54.78 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

148.01 CHECK APCHK 102920 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

6,499.43 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCKLOEPFER CONSTRUCTION, INC.102925*#APCH12/16/2024
1,973.10 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC
2,786.80 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

11,259.33 CHECK APCHK 102925 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

2,000.00 50401-309FINANCIALS SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP102928*#APCH12/16/2024
9,100.00 50401-309FINANCIALS SERVICES

11,100.00 CHECK APCHK 102928 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

138.00 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONESMETROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC102935APCH12/16/2024

1,440.00 50417-263EDP LICENSESMIDWEST METER INC102936APCH12/16/2024



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 10/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND

539.75 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCEREGIONAL TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO102952APCH12/16/2024

1,520.00 50401-309FINANCIALS SERVICESSPENCER KARIE102956*#APCH12/16/2024

336.33 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICESTAMELING INDUSTRIES102958*#APCH12/16/2024

222.95 50401-315UNIFORMSUSABLUEBOOK102961APCH12/16/2024
93.17 50401-315UNIFORMS
182.93 50420-362SAMPLING ANALYSIS

499.05 CHECK APCHK 102961 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

541.18 50401-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGVARIVERGE LLC102963APCH12/16/2024
889.13 50401-311POSTAGE & METER RENT

1,430.31 CHECK APCHK 102963 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

400.00 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCEWILLOWBROOK FORD INC.102967APCH12/16/2024

129,355.56 50420-575PURCHASE OF WATERDUPAGE WATER COMMISSION414(E)APCH12/16/2024

12,343.00 00280-103BONDS PAYABLE - CURRENTUMB BANK N.A.415(E)*#APCH12/16/2024
4,073.00 50449-102INTEREST - BOND

16,416.00 CHECK APCHK 415(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

223,466.79 Total for fund 02 WATER FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 11/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

26,350.00 55600-306STORMWATER MASTER PLANCHRISTOPHER B. BURKE102899*#APCH12/16/2024
11,088.50 55600-345CREEKSIDE PARK IMPROVEMENTS
17,453.15 55600-345CREEKSIDE PARK IMPROVEMENTS
20,532.10 55600-347BORSE PARK PHASE II
12,223.28 55600-347BORSE PARK PHASE II

87,647.03 CHECK APCHK 102899 TOTAL FOR FUND 10: 

823.30 55600-320STREET SIGN REPLACEMENTHIGH STAR TRAFFIC102917APCH12/16/2024
69.00 55600-320STREET SIGN REPLACEMENT

1,735.30 55600-320STREET SIGN REPLACEMENT
51.55 55600-320STREET SIGN REPLACEMENT
(69.00)55600-320STREET SIGN REPLACEMENT

2,610.15 CHECK APCHK 102917 TOTAL FOR FUND 10: 

3,500.00 55600-347BORSE PARK PHASE IILIVING WATERS CONSULTANTS102930APCH12/16/2024

232,953.74 55600-309EXECUTIVE DRIVE PROJECTMARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC.102933APCH12/16/2024

48,717.19 55600-345CREEKSIDE PARK IMPROVEMENTSNOVOTNY ENGINEERING  102942APCH12/16/2024
11,880.63 55600-347BORSE PARK PHASE II

60,597.82 CHECK APCHK 102942 TOTAL FOR FUND 10: 

387,308.74 Total for fund 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 12/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 11 DEBT SERVICE FUND

237,657.00 70550-401BOND PRINCIPALUMB BANK N.A.415(E)*#APCH12/16/2024
43,852.00 70550-402BOND INTEREST

281,509.00 CHECK APCHK 415(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 11: 

281,509.00 Total for fund 11 DEBT SERVICE FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 13/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DISTRCT TAX
1,698.50 15401-242LEGAL FEESELROD FRIEDMAN LLP102906APCH12/16/2024

418.90 15455-141HEALTH/DENTAL/LIFE INSURANCEGOVERNMENT INSURANCE NETWORK102912*#APCH12/16/2024

2,117.40 Total for fund 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 14/14Page12/13/2024 10:28 AM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 11/27/2024 - 12/18/2024

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 17 SERIES 2022 BOND
5,022.14 80540-425OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE (WEDP)MALLON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.102932APCH12/16/2024

165,000.00 80550-401BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSEUMB BANK N.A.415(E)*#APCH12/16/2024
2,227.50 80550-402BOND INTEREST EXPENSE

195,000.00 85550-401BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE
173,048.00 85550-402BOND INTEREST EXPENSE

535,275.50 CHECK APCHK 415(E) TOTAL FOR FUND 17: 

540,297.64 Total for fund 17 SERIES 2022 BOND

  '#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT
  '*'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND

1,868,297.89 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



Village Administrator’s 
Office  

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 6.d. DATE: December 16, 2024 
SUBJECT: 
A MOTION FOR A BUDGET AMENDMENT TO THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE IT SERVER 
INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE FROM ORBIS SOLUTIONS, INC.  

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Alex Arteaga Assistant Village Administrator 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN 

At the July 22, 2024 Committee of the Whole meeting, the Board gave unanimous support to move forward with 
the proposal to upgrade the Village’s network server infrastructure to enhance the security, reliability, and 
performance of the Village’s IT systems. 

On August 12, 2024, the Board of Trustees adopted the resolution to approve the proposal from Orbis Solutions, 
Inc. at a cost of $55,034.88 to replace and upgrade the Village’s server network.   

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

Staff is requesting a budget amendment to the General Fund of $50,000 to cover the majority of the cost of the 
server upgrade performed by Orbis and approved by the Board in August. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

If approved, the Village will increase the General Fund budget by $55,034.88 for fiscal year 2024/2025.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff recommends passing the motion for a budget amendment. 

Return to Agenda

~ 
Village of 

WILLOWBROOK 



Village Administrator’s 
Office  

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 7. DATE: December 16, 2024 
SUBJECT: 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION 
OF MULTI-BOARD RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE CONTRACT 7.0 (618 Plainfield Road) 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

Staff requests approval of a contract to acquire the property at 618 Plainfield Road for $360,000. This action 
stems from the direction that staff received as part of the Village’s Comprehensive Plan. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

If approved, the funding for the purchase of the property will come from the Opportunity Reserve Fund. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff recommends approval of a resolution to purchase the property at 618 Plainfield Road. 

Return to Agenda

~ 
Village of 

WILLOWBROOK 
1 
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RESOLUTION NO. _______ 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN  
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF MULTI-BOARD  

RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE CONTRACT 7.0 
(618 Plainfield Road) 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
 SECTION 1:  The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook find as 
follows: 
 

A. The Village of Willowbrook (“Village”) is a home rule municipality pursuant to 
Section 7 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois. 

 
B. Mary and Gregory Umentum (collectively, “Seller”) are the owners of the real 

estate and appurtenances attached thereto for the property commonly known as 618 
Plainfield Road, Willowbrook, Illinois, with permanent real estate index number 
09-23-404-025 (“Property”). 

 
C. Michael F. Mallon (“Broker”) entered into an agreement to acquire the Property 

(“Purchase Contract”). 
 

D. The Village desires to acquire the Property on the terms and conditions in the 
Purchase Contract in furtherance of potential recreational development and other 
public purposes. 

 
E. It is the desire of the Broker to assign the Purchase Contract to the Village, and it 

is the desire of the Village to accept the assignment of the Purchase Contract from 
the Broker, on the terms set forth in the “Assignment and Assumption of Multi-
Board Residential Real Estate Contract 7.0 (618 Plainfield Road),” attached hereto 
as EXHIBIT A and made a part hereof (“Assignment”). 

 
F. It is in the best interest of the Village to acquire the Property. 

 
SECTION 2: Based upon the foregoing, the Mayor, Village Clerk, and Village 

Administrator be and are hereby authorized and directed to accept assignment of the Purchase 
Contract from the Broker and to acquire the Property pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth 
in the Assignment and the Purchase Contract. The Mayor, the Village Clerk, and the Village 
Administrator are further authorized and directed to execute and deliver such other instruments, 
including the Assignment and closing documents as may be necessary or convenient to 
consummate such acquisition. 

 
SECTION 3:  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 

approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.   
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 ADOPTED this ___ day of December, 2024, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows: 
 
  AYES:___________________________________________ 
  
  NAYS:___________________________________________ 
 
  ABSTENTIONS:___________________________________________ 
 
  ABSENT:_________________________________________ 
 
 APPROVED this ___ day of December, 2024, by the Mayor of the Village of 
Willowbrook, and attested by the Village Clerk, on the same day. 
 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
  Mayor 

 
 APPROVED and FILED in my office this ___ day of December, 2024 and published 
in pamphlet form in the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
  Village Clerk  



4911-6465-0501, v. 1 3 

EXHIBIT A 
 

 ASSIGNMENT 
 

(attached) 



 1 

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF MULTI-BOARD  
RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE CONTRACT 7.0 

(618 Plainfield Road) 

 THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF MULTI-BOARD RESIDENTIAL REAL 
ESTATE CONTRACT 7.0 (“Assignment”) is made and entered into as of December 16, 2024  
by and between MICHAEL F. MALLON (“Assignor”), and the VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, 
an Illinois home rule municipal corporation (“Assignee”). Assignor and Assignee are referred to, 
collectively, as the “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Multi-Board Residential Real Estate Contract 7.0 
dated November 26, 2024, including Rider No. 1 thereto (collectively, “Contract”), by and 
between Assignor and Mary and Gregory Umentum (collectively, “Seller”) , Assignor agreed to 
purchase from Seller certain real estate located at 618 Plainfield Road, Willowbrook, Illinois, as 
more particularly described in the Contract (“Property”);  

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all of its rights and obligations arising under the 
Contract to Assignee, and Assignee desires to assume all of said rights and obligations, as 
provided in this Assignment.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the 
Parties contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals.  The recitals above are incorporated into and made a 
part of this Assignment.  

2. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor’s 
rights, title, interest, and obligations in and to the Contract.  

3. Assumption; Acceptance. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the 
Contract and hereby accepts and expressly assumes all of the rights, title, interest, and 
obligations of Assignor in and to the Contract. Assignee agrees to be bound by the terms of the 
Contract and assumes the performance of the obligations of Assignor under the Contract. 

4. Indemnity. Assignee agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Assignor 
from and against any and all losses, claims, judgments, liabilities, damages, actions or suits, 
costs, and expenses (including without limitation reasonable attorneys’ fees) (collectively, 
“Claims”) initiated or alleged by Seller or third parties related to the Contract, the Property or 
arising from or related to the obligations and liabilities of Assignor as “Buyer” under the Contract 
arising prior to the date of this Assignment. 

5. Attorneys’ Fees. In the event either party initiates an action against the other 
related to this Assignment, the prevailing party will be entitled to such reasonable attorneys’ fees, 
costs, and expenses from the other party. 

6. Broker Commission. If the Assignee acquires the Property pursuant to the 
Contract, Assignee agrees to pay Mallon & Associates, Inc. a commission of $ 18,000  at the 
closing, on the terms and conditions set forth in a separate brokerage agreement. However, if the 
closing does not take place for any reason, Assignee will have no obligation to pay a commission 
to Mallon & Associates, Inc. 
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7. Governing Law. This Assignment will be construed and enforced in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to conflicts of law. 

8. Authorization. Each of the Parties represents to the other that it has the legal 
power, right and authority to enter into this Assignment and that the individuals executing this 
Assignment on behalf of each of Assignor and Assignee have the legal power, right and actual 
authority to bind Assignor and Assignee, respectively, to the terms and conditions hereof. 

9. Counterpart Execution. This Assignment (a) may be executed by electronic 
signature, (b) may be executed and delivered in counterparts, and (c) may be delivered 
electronically. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first 

above written. 
 
 

ASSIGNOR:  

 

___________________________________ 
Michael F. Mallon 
 
 
 
ASSIGNEE: 
 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK,  
an Illinois home rule municipal corporation 
 
 
By:   
            Frank Trilla, Mayor 
 

 



Community 
Development 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 8. DATE: December 16, 2024 
SUBJECT: 
 AN ORDINANCE GRANTING APPROVAL OF A FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION AND 
GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK UNIFIED 
DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 5929 S. WESTERN AVENUE – ABBY ESTATES SUBDIVISION 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

The petitioner and contract purchaser of the subject properties, McNaughton Development LLC., has requested 
review and approval of Zoning Hearing Case No. PC 24-10: Consideration of a petition requesting a Final Plat of 
Subdivision for the Abby Estates Subdivision located at 5929 Western Avenue, Willowbrook, Illinois for a minor 
subdivision, for a lot line adjustment to re-subdivide one (1) single-family residential parcel into two (2) parcels.  
Currently zoned R-2 Single-Family Residence District, the two (2) new parcels comply with the minimum lot 
requirements of the R-2 Zoning District in the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). 

The second request of the petition is a request to approve the following zoning variations from the Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO): 

1. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western Avenue as is.

2. Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth to width ratio of three to one (3:1) maximum,
to allow A 3.40:1 ratio for both lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x 281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 x 281.53 of the
proposed subdivision.

3. Section 9-07-04(D)(1) to eliminate or waive the sidewalk requirement from the subdivision proposal as
no other properties along Western Avenue in Willowbrook’s jurisdiction have public sidewalks.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

The single lot property is 1.07 total acres and currently zoned R-2 single-family residential district. The property 
was platted in DuPage County as part of The Clarendon Hills Acre Estates Subdivision from 1923. The lot current 
lot dimensions are 165.53 wide and 314.53 in depth. The first 33 feet of the existing lot include half of Western 
Avenue, measured at the centerline, which will be dedicated to the Village of Willowbrook. 

The proposed plat indicates a plan for two single-family homes to be developed. If approved, the future homes 
will be connected to Village utilities as required by the UDO. The two proposed lots are almost identical, 82.76 
feet of frontage along Western Avenue and in lot square footage; Lot 1: 23,292 and Lot 2: 23,295. The water main 
is located on the west side of Western Avenue and will be extended under Western to serve both homes. The 
applicant has submitted a building permit for demolition of the existing house and for the two new single-family 
houses.   

Return to Agenda

~ 
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Section 9-7-03 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) sets forth subdivision standards for streets, 
easements, lots, and public improvements. Two of the requested variations are to leave the existing road as is with 
no changes and to waive the sidewalk requirement along Western Avenue. There are currently no sidewalks along 
Western Avenue within the jurisdiction of Willowbrook, which is the reason for the variance request. 

Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) states the lot dimensions cannot exceed a 3:1 width to depth ratio maximum. A 
variance has been requested to this section to allow a 3.40:1 ratio because the existing lot was legally established 
lot prior to annexation to the Village of Willowbrook and prior to the development of the UDO 3:1 lot ratio 
requirement. 

A public hearing was held on Wednesday, December 4, 2024, before the Plan Commission, which voted 
unanimously 7-0 in favor of the proposed petition, as proposed, to forward a positive recommendation to the 
Village Board. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

There is no financial impact of this item. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Approval of the Ordinance based on the Plan Commission recommendation. 
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Village of Willowbrook 
Staff Report to the Plan Commission 

 
Public Hearing Date:  December 4, 2024 
 
Village Board Receive & Vote: December 16, 2024 
 
Prepared By:   Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 
 
Case Title: Zoning Hearing Case No. PC 24-10: Final Plat of Subdivision for Abby 

Estates Subdivision, located at 5929 Western Avenue and consideration 
of zoning variations to the Unified Development Ordinance. 

 
Petitioner: McNaughton Development LLC., 11S220 Jackson Street, Burr Ridge, IL 

60527. 
 
Action Requested: Consideration and recommendation regarding a Final Plat of Subdivision 

for 5929 Western Avenue, Willowbrook, Illinois for a minor subdivision, 
for a lot line adjustment to resubdivide one (1) single-family residential 
parcel into two (2) single-family residential parcels and consideration of 
zoning variations to the Unified Development Ordinance. 

 
Location:  5929 Western Avenue, Willowbrook IL 60527 
 
PINs:  09-15-401-005 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-2 Single Family Residence District 
 
Proposed Zoning:  R-2 Single Family Residence District 
 
Property Size:  1.07 acres 
 
Surrounding Land Use:  Use       Zoning 
 North    Single Family Residential    R-2 

East    Single-Family Residential    R-2 
West       Single-Family Residential    R-2 
South           Single-Family Residential    R-2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Necessary Action by    
Village Board: Consider and approval of the attached ordinance. 
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History & Background 
Site Description 

The single lot property is 1.07 total acres and currently zoned R-2 single-family residential district. The 
property was platted in DuPage County as part of The Clarendon Hills Acre Estates Subdivision from 
1923. The lot dimensions are 165.53 wide and 314.53 in depth. The first 33 feet of the existing lot 
include half of Western Avenue, measured at the centerline, which will be dedicated to the Village of 
Willowbrook. 

Exhibit 1: Arial View of the Subject Property 

 
Development Proposal 
The purpose of this meeting and public hearing is to consider a petition requesting a review and 
recommendation of a final plat of subdivision for the Abby Estates Subdivision located at 5929 Western 
Avenue, Willowbrook, Illinois, for a minor subdivision to resubdivide one (1) parcel into a two (2) lot 
subdivision which would carry the same R-2 Single-Family Residence zoning district. 
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The second request for review and recommendation is approval of the following zoning variations from 
the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO):  

1. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western 
Avenue as is. 

2. Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth to width 
ratio of three to one (3:1) maximum, to allow A 3.40:1 ratio for both 
lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x 281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 x 281.53 of the 
proposed subdivision. 

3. Section 9-07-04(D)(1) to eliminate or waive the sidewalk 
requirement from the subdivision proposal as no other properties 
along of Western Avenue in Willowbrook’s jurisdiction have public 
sidewalks. 

 
The petitioners, McNaughton Development LLC., Burr Ridge, Illinois are the contract purchasers of the 
property and have submitted a building permit for demolition of the existing house. The proposed plat 
indicates a plan for two single-family homes to be developed. The future homes will be connected to 
Village utilities as required by the UDO. The two proposed lots are almost identical, 82.76 feet of frontage 
along Western Avenue and in lot square footage; Lot 1, 23,292 and Lot 2, 23,295. The watermain is 
located on the west side of Western Avenue and will be extended under Western to serve both homes. 
 
The proposed project will extend the sanitary sewer approximately 60 feet along the frontage 
of proposed Lot 1. The proposed sanitary sewer will be located within a Public Utility and Drainage 
Easement within the front yards of the new lots. The sewer will be owned and maintained by the Flagg 
Creek Water Reclamation District. This sewer extension will meet the requirement of the Village code to 
have sanitary sewer serving all lots within the proposed subdivision.  
 
Section 9-7-03 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) sets forth subdivision standards for streets, 
easements, lots, and public improvements. Two of the requested variations are to leave the existing 
road as is with no changes and to wave the sidewalk requirement along Western Avenue. There are 
currently no sidewalks along Western Avenue within the jurisdiction of Willowbrook, which is the reason 
for the variance request. 
 
Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) states the lot dimensions cannot exceed a 3:1 width to depth ratio 
maximum. A variance has been requested to this section to allow a 3.40:1 ratio because the existing lot 
was legally established lot prior to annexation to the Village of Willowbrook and prior to the 
development of the UDO 3:1 lot ratio requirement. 
 
Outlined in Section 9-7-03 of the UDO subdivision code states that the subdivider shall plat and dedicate 
to the Village such streets at the location.  The dedication has been indicated on the final plat of 
subdivision provided, dedicating 33 feet, measured at the Western Avenue centerline, to the Village of 
Willowbrook. While most of the lots in Willowbrook have been subdivided and the roadway’s dedicated, 
there are still several lots throughout the Village of Willowbrook that haven’t been legally dedicated to 
the Village of Willowbrook. The Village already maintains and snowplows Western Avenue, so there will 
be no impact or financial cost to the Village. 
 
Pursuant to the Subdivision Standards and Procedures of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), 
the proposed subdivision qualifies as a minor subdivision because the proposal is for under five (5) lots 
and requires final plat approval at a public hearing with Plan Commission review and recommendation 
prior to Village Board consideration. 
  

-------



Staff Report to the Village Board  December 16, 2024                
Final Plat of Subdivision  Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 
And Zoning Variations 
 

4 
 

Staff Analysis 
Appropriateness of Use 
Single-family detached homes are a permitted use in the R-2 zoning district.  The bulk regulations for the 
R-2 district are provided in the chart below.  All two (2) proposed lots meet all the minimum 
requirements of the Willowbrook UDO and will be verified during the permit review process. 
 

 
Bulk Standard 

 
R-2 

Proposed 
  

Variance 

Lot 1 – Vacant  Lot 2 – Vacant 
Lot Area 11,000 sq. ft. 23,292 sq. ft. 23,295 sq. ft. None 
Lot Width 70 ft. 82.76 ft. 82.76 ft. None 
Front Yard 
Setback 

40 ft. 40 ft. 40 ft. None 

Interior Side Yard 
Setback 

8 ft. 8 ft. 8 ft. None 

Exterior Side 
Yard Setback 

40 ft. N/A N/A 
 

None 

Rear Yard 
Setback 

30 ft. 30 ft. 30 ft. None 

Lot Depth N/A 281.49 281.53 None. 
Lot Depth Ratio 3 
to 1 

N/A 3.40 to 1 3.40 to 1 Yes. 

 
Two variation requests are to the subdivision code sections that set forth minimum requirements for 
streets and sidewalks. The subdivision code pertaining to streets is for design and layout standards. 
There are sections for grading, pitch, radii, intersections, location, and arrangements for subdivision 
streets. Since Western Avenue is an existing road, the applicant is requesting a variation to leave the 
road as is and does not propose any changes. The lot line will be moved back 33 feet from the centerline 
of Western Avenue and dedicated to the Village of Willowbrook per the final plat provided. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variation to the sidewalk requirements since there are no sidewalks along 
Western Avenue within the Village of Willowbrook. Similar variation requests have been made over the 
past year to other minor subdivision proposals. Finally, staff has no objection to the lot ratio variance 
requested since the lot was platted in 1923. 
 
Comprehensive Plan/Compatibility 
The Village of Willowbrook Comprehensive Plan calls for low density residential at a rate of 1-4 dwelling units 
per acre. This proposed subdivision will have a density of approximately two dwelling units per acre, which is 
well within the density limits of the Comprehensive Plan. Another measure of appropriateness is to compare 
the new lot sizes with those that exist in the neighborhood. Surrounding existing lots are zoned R-2 in the 
area to the north, south, and west, of the subject property with similar lot widths and depths. 
 
Easements 
Section 9-7-03(B)(3) of the Village Code includes easement requirements for interior lots within a 
subdivision.  Pursuant to the Subdivision Standards and Procedures, five-foot (5’) interior side yard 

-------
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easements and ten-foot (10’) rear yard easements are required and are reflected in the proposed plat. 
Fifteen foot (15’) front yard easements are included for the sanitary sewer extension. 
 
The Village’s stormwater engineer, Christopher B. Burke Engineering, has made a recommendation of 
approval for the final subdivision plans with utilities and easements as proposed. Flagg Creek Water 
Reclamation District has approved the proposed sanitary sewer extension. Stormwater management and 
grading will be reviewed under the new single-family residential dwelling permits for each lot. 
 
Standards for Review for a Variation (9-9-04) 
The variation process is designed to provide a narrowly circumscribed means by which relief may be 
granted from unforeseen applications of this UDO that create practical difficulties or particular 
hardships. 
 
The Plan Commission shall acknowledge all the standards have been reviewed and shall not 
recommend, and the Village Board shall not grant variations from the regulations of this UDO unless an 
affirmative finding of facts shall be made as to all of the review criteria established below, which findings 
of fact shall be based upon evidence provided by the applicant and the information provided in this 
report. 
 

(1) The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under 
the conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located.  

(2) The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant but will alleviate 
some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations 
were carried out and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district.  

(3) The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest 
in the premises.  

(4) The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
other property or improvements in the neighborhood.  

(5) The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, 
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger 
the public safety.  

(6) The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality.  
(7) The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this UDO. 

 
Staff Summary 
The Community Development Staff has no objection to the proposed subdivision and zoning variance 
requests. The subdivision request complies with the guidelines set forth in the Village’s Comprehensive 
Plan and the newly created lots fully comply with the bulk regulation requirements of the R-2 Zoning 
district in the Village Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). The requested lot configurations should 
have no negative impacts on surrounding land uses.  
 
Staff also supports both variation request to the subdivision code Section 9-07-03 pertaining to streets 
and sidewalks because of the hardship of the existing streets and public sidewalks. 

Staff also supports the variation request to Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth 
to width ratio of three to one (3:1) maximum, to allow a 3.40:1 ratio for both lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x 
281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 x 281.53 of the proposed subdivision because of the hardship of the legally 
established lot line depth prior to annexation to the Village of Willowbrook. 

-------
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Discussion at the December 4, 2024, Plan Commission Meeting 
The Plan Commission conducted a public hearing on this petition held at the December 4, 2024, 
meeting. The following members were in attendance: Chairman Wagner, Vice Chairman Walec, 
Commissioners Baksay, Kanaverskis, Kaczmarek, Kaucky, and Louise.  
 
The applicant, Paul McNaughton of McNaughton Development made the proposed resubdivision and 
variance request presentation to the Plan Commission and was available for questions. No questions or 
concerns arose from the Plan Commission. There were two members of the public in attendance who 
expressed concern about stormwater runoff and existing trees that were on the property line. The 
applicant explained the grading plan and the dissipation system that will be installed in the rear yard of 
both lots. 
 
Motion 
The following motion made by Commissioner Baksay was seconded by Vice Chairman Walec and approved 
unanimously, a 7-0 roll call vote of the members present: 
 
Based on the submitted petition, finding of facts, and testimony presented, I move that the Plan 
Commission recommend to the Village Board, approval of the proposed Final Plat of subdivision for 
5929 Western Avenue, Willowbrook, Illinois for a minor subdivision, for a lot line adjustment to 
resubdivide one (1) Single family residential parcel into two (2) single-family residential parcels and  
consideration of the following zoning variations:  
 

1. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western Avenue as is. 
2. Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth to width ratio of three to one (3:1) 

maximum, to allow A 1:3.40 ratio for both lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x 281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 
x 281.53 of the proposed subdivision. 

3. Section 9-07-04(D)(1) to eliminate or waive the sidewalk requirement from the subdivision 
proposal as no other properties along of Western Avenue in Willowbrook’s jurisdiction have 
public sidewalks. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-------
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Documents Attached:  Attachment 1: Public Hearing Notice 
    Attachment 2: Picture of Public Hearing sign 
    Attachment 3:  Legal Description  
    Attachment 4:  Application (2 sheets) 
    Attachment 5: Variation Standards by applicant (2 sheets) 
    Attachment 6: CBBEL Recommendation of Approval (2 sheets) 

Attachment 7:  Final Plat of Abby Estates (11x17) 
Attachment 8:  Geometric & Utility Exhibit (11x17) 
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 Attachment 1 

Notice of Public Hearing (1 Sheet) 
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Attachment 2 

Picture of Public Hearing Sign posted on site 
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Attachment 3 

Legal Description 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPERTY 
LEGAL DISCRJPTION 

THE WEST HALF OP TIIB NORTH HALF OF LOT I 8 IN CLARENDON HIT ,l,S ACRE 
ESTATES, BEING A SUBDTVIS]ON OF THE SOUTHEAST QUART.ER OF SECTION l 5, 
TOWNSHIP 38 . ORTH, RA~GE 11, BAST OF THE THIRD PR]NCIPAL )..fERIDlAN, 
ACCORDING TO TIJE PLAT RECOR OED MARCH 7 1923 AS DOCUMENT# 163397. 
IN DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
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Attachment 4 

Application (2 sheets) 
 

 

835 t.lid\r;'ay Ol1vv 
Wlllontlll;M;lt, IL 80527-6694 

APPLICATION FOR PLANNfNG REVIEW 

NAME OF PftQ.lfCT: Abby Esla!Otl --'---------- ------ -------------NAME· OF APPUCANT{S}: McNlll.J!ltlon IJQ\oglopmont LLC 

AOOAESS: 115.220.Jacllsoo Sire.el 

CITY, STATE. ZIP; OUl'T' Rldg.o, I no~ 60527 TELEPHONI.: eJ0-32~ FAX 630-325-3402 
NAME OF PROPERTY OWNl;R(SJ: McNaughton Oevelopmnnot, I I.C ________ ...._----'---------------------AD ORES S: 11S220JG9on Slruet 

CIT'(. STATE. ZIP: em Rldg.9, II nols 60527 

Pnl!minary Plal of Subdivi&oo 

FIMI Pk!i Subdi\'lsion 

Pro!nllilaryPUO 

!slna! PUD 

SltE II/FORMATION: 

Ta!:FHO'IIE: ~ 

All ooxation 

hlnaxm1ioo .Agreomonl 

Special Uso Pgrmll 

Map Amendmont {RN<lnn9] 

Text A'Tlondmont 

Varlailoo 

FAX: 630-325-3402 

OOMMOt-JADDRESS OR DISTANCE IN FEET & DftCTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM CLOSEST STREET INTERSECTION: 

5929 s. wos.tamAWNi'!UA 

?ERIAANENT IO:X NUM8ER(S) (PIN fi} Of SUBJEC1..PROPERTY: ()9..15--101-005 -----~----------~--
LE GAl. DESc.RlP JONt ~ LEGAL DESCRIPTI~TYPEO ON SEPARATE tl.5X 1 r PAGE(S) AND SUBMIT A. DIGITAL COPY. 

AAEA OF SVfJJECT PROP5RTY IN ACRES: 1.19 Acre --------------------------CU RR ENT ZONING CLASSIFICA110N OF SUllCT PROPERTY: R2-Sl!)(II; Family Resided Di!llrlct 

CURRENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERT'i: Si~ F8fllly RHidenoe -----------------------------PROPOSED ZONING CLIISSIFICAllON a,: Sl.JClJECT PROPERTY: 

IPROPOS~O US!: 0~ SUBJECT MOF'ERTY: Two Sii,glo rarnly Horne& --------------------------
PROPOSED IMPR0\11:NENTS TO SUBJeCT PROPERTY: Grading and eldt;intbn of •cwor main and &IM'8I llnd war.tt &etvoce.s, 

ADJACENT,MOPERTIES 

C\JRRENT ZONING 1..ANOUSE 
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NORJH OF SITE R2.SnglG Family Resident D!lrtrid 

SOln'H Of SrTt; R2-Slngl& Fsmlly ReslclGm Dls!lict 
EAST OF SITE R2-81ngle FemUy Rellldenl District 

WEST OF SITE R2-Sqil& Fllmlty Reafdent Dllllrid 

Silllle Falflly 

SalQJOFamly 

UTILITIES. PROVJD~ INFORMA rroN ON LOCATION, SIZE AND OWNERSHIP OF UTILmES 
WA~ 

LOCATION: Weetom Avanue SIZE: 
OWNERSHIP: W.Dlwbrook 
SANITARY SEWER 

LOCAnON: W8618m Avenu, SrzE: 
OWNERSHIP: Flagg ~Mk --=---------------------------------STORM SEWER 

LOCATIOtt NIA SIZE: ---------------SCHOOL 0{$TRICT - INDICATE WHICH SCHOOL DIS7RICT StRVES THI! SUSJECT IU:AL TY 
aatENTARY SCHOOl DlSTRICT: HolmK Prlrru.ry & M~tlntecmed:OIB School 
JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL DISTRJCT: We111vlew t-rkt.tkldl.e Scl,ool ----------------------------HIGH SCHOOL OISTRICT: ...,sdal&Ceooal -------------------------------RRE lHSTRJCT • INOICATfi WHICH F1RE DISTRICT SERVES THE SUBJECT Rl:Al.TY 
FIRE OISTRC: TH-Slate Are Pro4601lon D~t 
OISTAl«:E TO FIRE STATION: 2 M1ea ----------------------- -------Cotl S Ut. T MTS 

NAMi OF ATTORN~ OR A,~ John Berry• McNellghton DevelopmerHl.C 
AOORess: CliY, STATE, i.l.P: 
E.mal: Jomb~IIIJ.lii~elol)ment.oom 0fflco Phono: 600-325-3400 Cel: 70&-767-1222 

N,t,ME Of ENGINEER: Soott Schreiner- 0&111!:1,ffek Erlglneorlng 
AOCRESS: CITY, STATE, ZJP: 
E-ffllllli •IIChcelnor@dtaltrtxl),,COll1 Office Phona: 70S..S264961 ---------------- CeD: 70&-906-3478 

rotAME OF ARCHITECT: 8 rtan FOfQOn - Fergoo Ard!M.oct& 
N)ORfSS: crrY,STATE, ZIP: 
E-fl\8It re,gonerch@oomcastnet Offlo& P1lona: 706-362-04◄6 Cell: 708-009-30◄3 

NAM: OF LANDSCAPE ARCt.TECT: ---------~~~,:--:=~::---~----------ADO RESS: CITY, STATI:, ZIP: 
E-mail: OfHoo Phone: Coll: 

W)th Ille atairnltlal of this appllcalon, I hereby r,,quNt that th• Mayor and Board ofTrullHI of the Vliage of WIiiowbrook grant spptov;il ot this applleartion and/or <levillopcnont • deactl~d In the attached dooumanbi l!'ld 1i,edftcatrona, and do htrel)y certify tlilt. Ill lnfotmotlon oontalned In this lll)jlllcal~..,,.,_.ccotnpilllylng documonts 1111rua and coneel lo lhe be1lt of my knowlcd~- I allliO pennlt enb'litnc• on 1M SYP'.!li:;i.$N,oe1rt:,-1i,pl'tltllll!P!,..cQ,/llal11 f4X the purpOH of inspectlom relat.d to this 
requnt. 

Slgnab.n of Propefly Ownerte); 

Printed Name: 

Date: 
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Attachment 5 

Variation Standards (2 pages) 
 

 

McNaughton~'El- hl~ II 

~Jl~:r YOOtl LUlllJR\" HDF,IF 'IIIILDt P 14 urYIJ.0PLA 

IKWta:1 Ocl0hl!r 10, ?02-4 --='.! 
Y11ri!1tioo Slam.lord:,; lO Section I). 7-UJ Dc~lgn 11nd Lll)'IJUL St»,irl.m1s 
(A) Slreel~, (11) Public W:1lkw11ys & <B)..l(u)(.i) Lots Size & Shape:,s 

/ , 'f/11! µr,,perty in qut!:~1io11 rmmot _l'leld 11 re11:i.u11ul>l11 return ij per1111fte,J rn bl! ~ -ed n11l_1 
1111d~r tlie c.(1ndirirm,\ ,,/J11wed lrJ· lhc- reg11fnlium 11/'flie rlfrtricl /11 whirl, it i~ lacat1,J, 

Rc.-,;pnn~c: Given the ~l lC w11:1trnints of'the ~itr, lhc scope ot'1he onilmmce nnrl the 
oomli1ion vf the ex.i5tlll~ iumlw~y lhc de\elupmi:nt would l)c finWJcial l) ll!lfenSJble 11' the 
1-,uhi.!iv1s1on rcgul111io11i. W1ll11'l be 111,ph~d com,nttonaL In 11d1htfon. u,; tUt l!\.i•tmg lol of 
rc-:ord lhe eKces..~ deplh nf1hc lot und~ lhll 1Jrdmauce LS-Ii tirr:-r:xistirri,,: .:o,1<linon 

1. Tire prnpf/<it!tl 1•11riirrln11 11tfll 110 , 1111!1'.l/(V .,-rn'(' ,,, ti cum'l!tri,mce ro tlte upplica11f bw i>iilt 
alfoduJI! ,·,11111• tlemofl,-rrnhh• and 111w,11al l111rdfh/J114'1rirf1 11 Ill rc.111/1 if rlre ~Ir/ct lm~t 
1,j thl! l't!J.:lllt111tln!i 11 ~rt• carril!tl ,1111 and wlucft i;, not lfl'-nt'rfillJ' 11pplir:t1h/,.10 /Jrtlptr,Y 
wirfl/11 1/11.> M11ne 1li1rrir1. 

Rt5ponsc: The purpose of rlie 1· .. noh11n 13 m ~now II llll.: ut\d,1ptT1cnt schcmt: tba.l nlloW<e 
f()r th~ prof)Cf land u:.e Ui light 4,f the .iJ1ulnin!! propc:rties. Tht tlcvclopmi:nt plan doer, 
11111 seek 11ddinonn.l dtnlily (11Jr Oo01 Wt:ll heyund chat ,11;i11~ii-11:nt with the R2 Slngl<! 
f 11mily Rt:Stlkn.:c! Di,tm:1 

J. 1 lrt ,11/itgl!d hn.rcJ,f,Jp 11111 ,,,,, bl!en rrnm•,J bs 111,J' {ler:mrr f'rl!."itnlly lravilrn u 
/11'<1fJricl11ry ifl(ne}1 hi thl' /lf•tm;1t'~. 

Response: TI1e hardslu;, ha.1 Ml b~o i:rt:il.l~il h) any rcrS<'n p1~1:n1ly lla\ iJi.g u 
1)1 upric:1:uy mlerest m the pMT11s.:, 

I , Tlrr' pt·1111111ed l'lll'iu1in1, ui/1 ,101 bl' IPmli!ria/ly d1111i111e11/a/ ,o /lit 1wblfr wplfiire ,,r 
l11/11ri1111!i w Mlrt'r pr1,11t-rf) u, i111µrm·en1e11il i11 ,1,,. 11l!igl1hnrliooJ. 

R.espon~u: The grnatlog of the prnposed van.itmn will lllll be Llt:Lrimc:ntal lo tlli: r11.1bliv 
,,.,elfore ,;,r tnJurious 11101tll'rnc,nt1y pl'Operty cirimpro~e1111:11ts. The p1op,\!ocd •nriatirn 
will alJo,~ for Lwt• R2 ,rnglc l 'un11I> Residence Dist1it1 ,mmng cod<! c.u11plinnt lor.,, lo ht: 
de•.-ek1p111enl rn w aprropnak IIU'I\! t1se arnong~l t:~ldti ~ IU Single Fomil)I Regidcnc~ 
Di1llrict l.,>mc\ iu [b., lmtnro.lt,tlt:Jy ~11miu11Ji11l! un:.i CoJ.l.Sid~ing Iha small !ICIII<: t~l llu: 
tl1:vclnrmcnt. no ~1yniticanl nt:gam'e lmp,10.:1'> O'l th~ s-um)11nJmg road uel\\-nrk iue 
mlldpate.<l a.nJ I.he c,h:1,doprncm "'ill result J.S a 1tcl r,no;1hvc to, lo..:111 lditing bodit:.,. 
<.it\t11 U1t foregoing. the J;!JUOtinA! t't' the 1•ann11ci: will nut be J i:.tnmcntal ro tl1e r_mblk 
11 t..lfm-c or mJunouN lo Olh1.'I' prop,ott)" or 1mpm11rme11t11 111 the: 11cighborhuvtl in w h11!11 llH 
propcrt} 1r. locak~ 

WQ\orfaU Glen Execule otltc.l! Cenlnt- US2.2D Jackson S1I•11I, 6ur1 RiQ!Ja, It 60SZ1 

B~ulilvl ►lomoo and Comrnunlltes In lh-Supanor L~ 
11 • [' ·I , 1 .,. .- ;;i n , 

• i',!ldE-', • I h l!l'E • •11!10 l'o,-1 • .> 1, r 
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McNaughtonoM1.0Pl1~TT ~ 
YOUK L.J~ll"IV llllMI ULIILIJFR &. ilflltLOJ~H ~Pn~ 

S. flit! 11rnf''15rd mr/alimr •~-ill 11,ll Impair 1111 a,lrtqllfitt! slJppfy f!{ f1'f!f;tlJ1JD air 1,1 ndjaC't!11I 
prnpt'rt_V, nth:!ltmtiuJIJ• it1rre11s.~ 1:.11ng-r:stlou irr thtt prtblic Irff'l!/l, f11crt'111·e tlie dm1Rtr ,if 
(Lrc, t1r l'utfrrllgl!r the publlc .<,11/etJ', 

Rc,ponst': l'hl! propo~crj va, ialiun 11 ill .illow II well-designed devdopmc:m rlla1 
minimizes u1qui:1 on nc1~1J1~nn1i prupenics md 1s well sc1>i1raL.xl &11rn loose e:usti.11.J:l 
dcvc.lopme11L, Sc:thac!..s within thu devdopmcnl alluw Jcicquate llghl 1.nd air Dcnsit1 1s 
cons1stet\l 111th othl'f R2 rl1~trid, aud 1~ 11 good complement to the ~urroundmg 
d1:Vl!lopnien11,. "Jo sun~11111thll impact 1)n the ~u11,n111dio1!1 street dystom 1s a11t1ci1,u1et.l, 
G1ve11 llk lnregoiog, 1he proposed 11.uiation 1,,tll 1111I impa.i, QJl udC"quate ~"Uppl) of lighr 
arnl wr to aoJaccm 111operty or sub<11<1r111&.lly Incr\;olsc i.he wngcS11on of the 11ublic 1,ln:cts. 
or 11\~n::.ise lhc dat11,!eJ' uf flee, or 1m11arr ,uturol {inlulll_ge rn er~nte wnit1118e ptoblt:m~ 011 
nJJucent prnp.."'tlle'-, or c:ml,mger the pubhc sarety, or sub,tuntinlh dir11i11i,h ur 1111 r 1ir 
prt,per1)' \'alues w1lhin ,he ne1g)ib<,rhood. 

b, Tic, propo~4!,I l'llrirlti1111 11,JJ/ ,wt t1ltu lite e.uf'n1l11f ,·l,arncw~ o.f rite /r,rfJfUJ\ 

Rcspowc: Tht: ~UhJ~t properly•~ [L,catt<l in an area dvrnin11Led by mod~ral1.akn~ity 
dct..chcd s1ngle-fatmly r.:,idcnll~I homes nn the ea.st .sine ofWt::-h:nt A,cnue nnd 111 U1e 
norfhin;,t co111et 11t 1hc villa,ue. Tho ant1c11wted tlcni.11y rif thc: propol;.e<l tleveli,pmem is 
i:nns,~cnl with tle11\1fici, i" r.imHur R.1 dtstncts ilnd prum.,tc;-; e<1m1,atibk infill 
de1;,:l\1pmc:nt G1~en the fon.;guiu!,, !,!;nlllrii,g lhi: \llriadon., ,11h1oh \1\711 al11>11 fo1 
C(111~Iru.:Ii11n oflw~• !'lliltlc-farnily di:i11chcd ho111e.~ on the suhJc-:1 propeny ,, ill llul all1!1 
the c::,,,-e11hal cliarJcter o l the nelghhnrhnod 1.11 h alil)o. 

'11,i, ,,ropfl,.,,I ,-orit,ti,,11 ;.,, in hul'IIIUIIJ' 11vtl, 1/11' Ipiril 11111{ it1tenr ,,f tit/,, UDO. 

R11spQn~e· G,..,.eu lite J.llt: pl,ul ui1hc: propoi;ed develupm.:nl >1n,i 3h,11g wilh the 
i:omplcm~ntarv LJ.n,L usus. the gruntmg ol'the vanauo11 for the suhJt<:C pmpert) ,~ 
cons1:.ten1 with the l.Ja1fo1,n J)e\ct0r111en1 Cooe ul the \'1lhge ol V{illowllrcigr <tod 1ilhcr 
Llevelnpme"I codes of the Villog1:. 

W111,uf11II Gian uacute Olntn Cel'ltor-1 iS220 JP1lk11011 Slrel!l. Burt Rloge, II 60527 
- II, Web' i,\ 1 • , 11 ,C' , :p, 

IBealllihll t lomo• m,d Communlfln In thete Slll)Orior LDe111kl1~, 
ti I i 11 • 4 C.IJtlt :JC.I H • f I' ,, ,r • r"' r I I • li -, 

II I ,, l f':if • fl JI - ~•l• • - ... ► 'Hag l!: • l;n ' ... 11~::c.:i-, • )1 1 

fo, 
~· • •1•'11 
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Attachment 6 

CBBEL Recommendation of Approval (2 pages) 
 

 
 
 
 

c­s• 
CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE [NGINC::1:.RING, L lD. 

%7fl Wm;! K Igg n5 Ro.~rt S11,t11 600 Rn"'1111nnt II I11rns 00018 TEL (Rd() 1121-0',00 I AX (M (111'1 O!,~O 

November 6, 2024 

Village of WilloWbrook 
835 Midway Drive 
WilloWbrook, IL 60527 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Dear Mike: 

Mike Krol 

5929 Western Avenue 
Abby Estates Subdivision 
(CBBEL Project No. 900144.H251) 

As requested on November 5, 2024, we have reviewed the proposed Final Plat of Abby 
Estates prepared by DesignTek Engineering, Inc. and revised October 31, 2024. Also 
submitted are Final Engineering Plans for Abbey Estates Sanitary Sewer Extension & 
Utility Services and a Geometric and Utility Exhibit, both prepared by DesignTek and 
dated October 31, 2024. 

Final Plat 
In our opinion, the Final Plat is now in general compliance with Village Code, subject to 
the following items: 

1. The proposed two lot subdivision qualifies as a Minor Subdivision as defined by 
Section 9-7-05.B of Village Code. No response required. 

2. We presume that Village staff have reviewed the proposed lot configuration for 
compliance with the Village zoning codes. 

3. Section 9-7-04.C.3 provides that an lots shall be improved with a public water 
supply and sewerage system, except in the R-1 Zoning District. Toe subject 
property is in the R-2 Zoning District. A water main runs along the frontages of both 
subdivided lots, but the sanitary main would end within LOT 2 frontage. The 
proposed sanitary main extensions would extend the main on to LOT 1 within a 
dedicated public utility easement to be maintained by Flagg Creek Water 
Reclamation. No response required. 

4. Section 9-7-04. D.1 provides that sidewalks shall be provided on the sides of all 
street rights of way adjacent to and contained within the subdivision being 
developed. There are no existing sidewalks on either side of Western Avenue 
across the frontage of the subject property. We defer to Village staff and officials 
regarding a potential waiver for sidewalks or a fee-in-lieu to be assessed per 
Section 9-5-07.E. 
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lfioa\ Engjneeong Plans for sanitary Sewer Extension 
The proposed project will extend the sanitary sewer approximately 60 feet to be onto 
the frontage of proposed Lot 1 of the Abby Estates subdivision. The proposed sanitary 
sewer will be located within a Public Utility and Drainage Easement within the front 
yards of the new lots. The sewer w il1l be owned and maintained by the Ragg Creek 
Water Reclamation District. This sewer extension wilt meet the requirement of the 
Villlage code to have sanitary sewer serving all lots wrthin the proposed subdivision. 

Unless the pmposed sanitary sewer is installed prior to the Plat of Subdivision being 
recorded, it will be necessary for the design engineer to prepare an Engineer's 
Opinion of Construction Cost. A development security valued at 110% of the 
engineer's opinion of cost Willi be required to be posted with the Village prior to the 
plat being recorded. We have 110 objection to the plans as submitted, and they are 
also subject to review and approval by Flagg Creek, and an IEPA permit is also 
required. 

Geometric & Utility Exhibit 
The exhibit shows the proposed sanitary sewer extension, and we presume tlle 
houses and associated improvements for each lot. While there does not appear to 
be anything immediately objectionable on the plan, we note that a detailed grading 
plan for each lot will be required for building pennit. We presume that other than the 
sanitary sewer, the other improvements will be installed with each lot We also note 
that the proposed storm sewer shown on Lot 2 will be owned and maintained by the 
owner of Lot 2, and is not intended to be a public storm sewer. 

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
--1 

J/4, 4,1 
Daniel L. Lynch, PE CFM 
Vice Piresident, Head: Municipal Engineeling Department 
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Attachment 7: 

Final Plat of Abby Estate (2 sheets, 11x17) 
 

Attachment 8: 
Geometric & Utility Exhibit (11x17) 
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ZONING DATA

FINAL PLAT
OF

ABBY ESTATES
ADDRESS

LEGEND

STORMWATER NOTE:

IIASISOF"BEN!IMGS: IWMOISSTATEP!.ANE 
EASTEIINZOl€,NOR1HfolEAICANDAT\MIM3, PIIOPOS[l)3J": 

(NAO 'a.3(2011))0ECl0 11S =i.~WAY 

-· t.lN. LOT AREA: 
t.lN.LOT 'MDTH 
FRONTYARDSETIIAQ( 
SIDE YAROSEll!ACK 
R[AAYAlll)S£18.\0( 

~S.IESTERNA'4'.NUE 
'MI..LO'MIROOI(, IWMOIS e(J527 

El()TH LOni I AND 2 'IIIU. BE REo.EEO 10 
DEPOSTCCNSll!UCllONBEStlWIAGEIUI 

~~~M'~~~ 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

k.-.-tJ--j' 

(Ill-II) ,,,_,, 

(llJfEET) 
llnch - 20/t. 

PROPERTY LINE 
EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
ADJACENT LOT LINE 
CENTERLINE 
PROPOSED LOT LINE 
PROPOSEO EASEMENT LINE 
PROPOSED SElBACk LIME 
PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY LINE 

MEASURED DATA 

n,~1 S0l.lARE FEET 
OR1,19ACRES 

!i.~2S0l)NICFEET 

R2-RESIIIEMnAL 
11.000SO.FT. ,. ., . 

"' 

B.S.L 
H 

PUBLIC UTILITY & ORAINAGE EASEMENT 
BUILDING SETBACK LINE 

S.F. /Sq.Ft. 
■sc• 

FlP ,. 

Pm 
SQUARE FEET 
SET CONCRETE MONUMENT 
FOUNO IRON PIPE 
FOUNO ANGLE IRON 

) 
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i 
i --==-I 
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BEING A SUBDl\1SION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 18 IN 
CLARENDON HILLS ACRE ESTATES, BEING A SUBDl\1SION OF THE SOUTHEAST 
QUARTER Of SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
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     NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY EASEMENT PROVISIONS

EASEMENT PROVISIONS

Return the original Mylar to:

DESIGNTEK ENGINEERING, INC.
9930 W. 190TH STREET,  SUITE L

MOKENA, ILLINOIS 60448

Submitted by:

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
835 MIDWAY DRIVE

WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS 60527

Send all future tax bills to:

McNAUGHTON DEVELOPMENT, LLC
11S220 JACKSON STREET, SUITE #101

BURR RIDGE, ILLINOIS 60527

RESERVED FOR THE DUPAGE
COUNTY RECORDER

OWNER CERTIFICATE

SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE CERTIFICATE

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

 

DUPAGE COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATE

RECORDER CERTIFICATE

NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATE

SANITARY DISTRICT CERTIFICATE

PLAN COMMISSION CERTIFICATE

VILLAGE ENGINEER CERTIFICATE

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT CERTIFICATE

BOARD OF TRUSTEES CERTIFICATE

FINAL PLAT
OF

ABBY ESTATES

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR BOUNDARY SURVEYS.

PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT PROVISIONS

SlATEllflll.llOIS) 

COUNTY llf IIUPAOE~ SS 

THISISTOC£RTFYT\tATTHEUNDERSIGHEOISTHESCILEO'IIINERllfRECOROllfTHEFllt.l.OWHGDESCRIBEDI.AHD.ANDHASCAIJSEDTHE 

~ ~~y~ :i-:r ~9:: 1~I,J!5TH'i-"~ ~~~~NDl~~o PURPOSES l'IOtlN SET rnRTH. l,N) 

THE '1€STHALF llf THE NORTH HALF"llf LOT 18 IN Q.ARENDON HI.LS ACREEST.\TES. EIENQ .\ SU8DIVISICfl llf THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OI 
SECTION 15, TO'JINSHP 38 NORTH. RANG£ 11, EAST llf THE THIRD PRltCFAI. 1€Rl01AN, ACCORQNC TO 11£ Pl.AT THER£OF" RECCIROED MARO! 
l, 1023 ASl>OCl-.iENT1113l07, .. IIUPAGE COUNTY. ll.UtOIS. 

THEUMDEJISICNEOALSOAa<NO\lll.EOOESAI.LE.t.SEMENTS.SETBACKUMCSANDE"5EMENTPROVISICINSTNIEREOF"ASSTATEDANDSHIJJINCIN 
THISPI.AT. 

THE UMOEJISICNEO FURJHEJI CERTIFIES THAT THERE AA£. NO UNPAID DEFERRED INSTMJ.MENTS llfOUTSTANDINQUNPAID SPEQM. ASSESSMENTS 

ii~~=~=;;~~~S:ir=lni~l!C:fS;s;i ..... 
Jl::~T1\:~1a' =J:J ~'=~ED-~~ ~o~I?~C:CORO llf n£ rcuowNc OESCR&O LAICI, .v«:1 HEREBY CERTIFIES 

DIS'IRICTS: ELEMENTARY:_ HIOHSQIOOI.: _ O'JNER: __ 

ADORESS:11S220JACKSONSlREET,SUITE,S01,IIURRRIDCE,l.UNOISIII0527 

STAlEOFIWNOIS) 

'" COONTYOFOUP.t.CE) 

---------'NOTARYPUllUCIN.v«:IF"OR5"1DCOUNTY ... 11£ST.\ltN'ORESAID.OONERE8Y 

C£RTIFY TltAT ======llf t,tafAOOIUOI DC'otl.OPMENT, U.C. AN UJNOISUMITED UMIUTYCOMPANY. 'Mto 
ISPERS0NAU.YKNIJJINTOKTOB£THESAIIEPERSCIN'M-fOSENAMEISSU8SCRIBEDTOTHSSUIIOl',tSIONPI.ATAS0'111€R,AS 

=,M~su:~~"'l>t~AS~ENJ.i~~.\CT~~~~~Tt«i~N=Y~~~i:OR 
OJHEJIENTITY,F"ORTH!USESANDPURl'OS£$THEJIOfSETrnRJH. 

STATE OF IWNOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF DUPAGE) 

APPRO\€DANDACCEPTEDBYlMCPR£SIDENT.v«:IIIOARDOFTRUSTIESllflMCVILI..AGEllf'III..LOMIRDOl(,IIUPAG£COUNTY, 

llJNOIS.\T.\MIEEllNGHEI..D THS __ ~,~-----

STATE OF IWNOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF OUPAGC ) 

STAltllfl.UNOIS) 

COUtTYllfOIJPAGE{ss 

'•======•VILI..AGEENGINEDlllflHEVII..L.MlEllf'Ml..L011113ROOK.0UPMlECOUNTY,IJ.JNOIS.HEREBY 
C£RTFY TltAT THE I.Nil llFRO\OIENTS IN THISSUBOMSIDN, AS SHOWN BY THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS THEREOF. MEET THE 
.. NMI.IIIREOUIREIIEHl'SllfSAll'lll.l.AGE/.NDH,\VEl!IEENIJ'PRDVEDBY AI.LPUl!IUCMITHORITIESH,\VINQJJRISO.CllONllEREOF'. 

DAlED.\TfllU.~,OIJPAGECOUtTl',llJNOIS.lHIS_O.\YOF ___ A.0.20_ 

STAltllflll.llOIS) 

"' COUNTYllfllUPMlC) 

'IIE t£RE8Y CERTIFY THAT ll£ TOl'OGRAPHICAI. AND PROFl.E ST\.CIIES REOIJIRED BY IJ.JNOIS PU,l .\CT, U. REV. ST.\TE,. CH, 100, 

~~°iN~l.lf''= ~~~s.ENO..:'•::~~~ -:STHTOTH~:~:'~~ :c~i:..:"'i.tEREON. 

DATEDTHIS_____D.\YQF ____ _ 

STATE OF IWNOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF OUPAGC) 

O'MIER(S)OROULYAUlHORIZEOAGENT 

S.,:~-... =-~o:=/:""=,_=,~=DO=,~.:;:...=-=-= ... ~. ="..:'~s~ i:~~siii\iS-r~~~~~~TlHAT 

DATED .\T'MLLO'IIIBROOK, DUP-'GECOUtTl',llJNOIS,lHS _OAYOF ____ _ 

BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 18 IN 
CLARENDON HILLS ACRE ESTATES, BEING A SUBDl\1SION OF THE SOUTHEAST 
QUARTER Of SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

ST.\ltllflll.llOIS !ss 

COUNTYllfOUf>MlC) 

'=========DIRECTORllf11£COUNTYllfF\.AOQCRE£KWATtRREQ,,\,M.\llONDIS1RICT. 

~£=~:r==~~=~i~fT5f~~~:!i~h=,~ 
__________ IIUP.\CECOUNTY,IU.JIOIS, THIS _OAT llf 

STAlt OF UJNOIS ~ SS 

COUNTl'llflli.AGE) 

Q\91 UNOERMYHANDANDSEALATOUPACECOUNTY,ft.lJNOIS THS_OAYOF' _____ ,._D. 20~ 

THISINSTRUIIIENTWASFlLEDFORRECOROIN11£RECOROER'SClfFICEllfOUP.\CECOUNTl',UM'IIS1HS_D.\Yllf 

_______ .._D,2Q_,\T_O'Q.OQ(_III.A$00CUMIENTNUt.lBER 

~~::iN1~Al~~~"':EM~~~Tl'g= .. ~E~~ANJi; 11i~~~~IS~:iJ.~o:f-.i~ ~~ (MR, 
UNDER .\CROSS, M.ONG .v«:I Ul'OI ll£SURF.\CE llf 11£ PROPERTYSliO\lllf ON THS Pl.AT MARKEl 'EASEMENT." 

£JHEJIPLEIUCOFIPRJV.\lE,l,N)fH!PffOPERTYOE9~ATED .. THEOEa../Jt,lllONOF' 
1S.0 TOG£THERlllTHTHERICHTTOINSTAI.LREOIJIR£DSER\flCECCINNECTIONSO'o£RORUNDERTHE 
~MPRO'o91ENTSTIERECN,0RON,tJ),JACENTLOTS.MCl00MMONAREAORARU,S,l,N)T0 

~~:\sTO~=i::~~~CENIIIJ~~ .. J:'~~%_~~'J'Sl,N) 

~➔~nt~ ~=,~,,,.:~;:lw:s:;alr£~~~E~=OF~ ~~~ALL NOT 

11£ lERII 0 (:(11,-.iON El.EKNTS" SliAI.L HA',£ TH.\T ~G SET F"ORTH F"OR SUOl TtRW IN SECTION 005/2(• ) llf THE •~11,111 PROl'ERTY ACT 

~~s~~ 'W~~(i,:~.i~~&.~EOsu~tdJM~: ~~lH~=~~?~": ~~~~t LOT, 

~~~= :.SA~:EO'IIH:,tn:t~~~~~ ll£SEPARAltl.YOWNED LOTS. PAROO.S OR AREA$-~ THE PR<ffRTI', ~ 

ANCASEMENTF"ORSERVINQTH!SUIIOl\tSIONl,N) 
OTHEJIPROPERTl''MTHELEC'IRICANOCCMIUNICATIONSSERVICE 

ISHEJIE8Y RE:SER'40F'0R.v«:IGR/.NTEDTO 

COMWON'IIEAl.lHEDISCINCOMPANY 

AMEJllltCH(IUIIOISBEU.TELEPHONECOMPANY).QlAHTEES. 

:~~~:i=:~~ll~=~:~~~~'2J~~':oAN~~~~o:i7~UTIES~ 
M.ONG ANO Ul'Ol lHE SURF.\CE OF ll£ PROPtATl'SliCMIIN -~ TH! DOTTED UNESOH TH! PU,T .v«:1 MARICEO "E.t.SEMENT", THE PRCIPERTY~TED 
.. lHEDEQ.NtATIONDfa;HJOMIHIUMM'l)/OR0NlHISPI.ATAS"COMWONEI.EMENTS",MCl'D£PROl'ERTYDESION.\TEDON11£PI.AT"5.\"COMWONAREA 

::OIJ~SDl~~~~~GH~~~~E~~~~~~ ~~~~UCN~llftlJ"~~~~TS~~J.~1~AI.L 
MlJ.\CENTLOTS.ANDCOMMCINAREA.ORAR£AS.THERIONTTOQJT,lRIMORROIOVETREES.eust£Sl,N)ROOTS,ASM.\YB£REASONMILYREQUl!EO 
JtOOENTTOll£RICHTSHEREINGl'oEN,.v«:llHERICHTTOEHTEAUl'OIMSUl!Ol'IIOEOPROf'ERTl'rORAU.SUCHPLWIPOSES.08SlRIJCTIONS!Woll.NOT 

11£RICHTISAI.SOORANTEDTOQJTOO'M<l,ffllllOFIREMOVEANYlREES.SliRUBSOROJHEJIPLANTSON'D££ASEMENTSlHAT .. ltRfDIE'MlHlHE 
tffRAllONllflHESE'IIERSOFIOlHERUll.JTIES. 

NOPERl,U.IIENTBUILlNNGSOROBSlRIJCTICINS!Woll.8£PlACEDONSAIICASEMDU'S'MlHOUTPRIORWfnlTENCONSENTllfGRANlEES.BUTSAMEWAYB£ 
~~llON~\i~~SCAPINQ AND OJHEJI PURPOSES THAT 00 NOT MN OR LATER INTERF'ERE •TH TH! l,fCIRES,\I) USES OR RIONTS. N'1'ER 

~~~USEDBOTHF"ORSOIEISNl>Olt£RUl1UllES,'D£0THERUll.JTYltlSTA1.J.ATIONSliA1.LBCSUB.ECTTOTl£0ROINANCESOF'D£ 

CASEMDITSAREHERE8YRESEAVE0F"ORl,N)GAANlEOTOTHEVll.l.AGEllf'Ml.l.0'M3ROOltNl>OTHEJIG0'o€AHMIENTALAIJTHORITIESH,\VINGJJRISO.CllONllf 
TH! I.AHO SUIICIMOED HEREBY, 0'oER THE ENfflE EASEIENT ARU. F"OR .o!ESS, EGRESS Nil ll£ PERF'ORMANCE llf -ICIPAL AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAi. 
SElMCES. ~a.uDINQ WATER, STORM AND SANITARY SOIER SER'o1CE ANO IIAINTENANCE. 

STATE OF IWNOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF WILL ) 

I, STEVEN J. LAUB, A LICENSED IWNOIS PROFESSIONAL LANO SURVEYOR, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE SURVEYED 
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: 

THE WEST HALf Of THE NORTH HALf OF LOT 18 IN CLARENDON HILLS ACRE ESTATES. BEING A SUBOMSION OF THE 
SOUTHEAST QUARTER Of SECTION 15, TO'IIINSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 7, 1923 AS DOCUMENT 163397. IN OUPAGE COUNTY, IWNOIS. 

ANO THAT THIS PLAT IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF SAIO SURVEY AND RESUBDl\llSION. 

ALL DISTANCES ARE SHOYIN IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF . 

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT ALL REGULATIONS ENACTED BY THE BOARO OF TRUSTEES OF THE \llLLAGE OF WILLOWl:IROOK, 
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION IN OUPAGC AND OUPAGE COUNTIES, IWNOIS, RELATIVE TO PLATS AND SUBOl\llSION HAVE 
BEEN COMPLIED WITH IN THE PREPARATION Of THIS PL.AT. 

THIS PROPERTY CONTAINS 1.19 GROSS ACRES, MORE OF LESS. 

,~ x 24" IRON PIPES WILL BE SET AT ALL LOT CORNERS AFTER FINAL GRADING OF ALL LOTS. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT NO PART OF THE PROPERTY COVERED BY THIS PLAT OF SUBDl\llSION IS LOCATED WITHIN A 
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS IDENTIFIED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ANO THAT NO PART 
OF SAIO PROPERTY BORDERS ON OR INa..UDES ANY PUBLIC WATERS IN Wl-ila-i THE STATE OF IWNOIS HAS ANY 
PROPERTY RIGHTS OR PROPERTY INTERESTS. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDl\llSION LIES WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAID \llll.AGE OF WILLOWSROOK 
\IIHIOi HAS ADOPTED A OTY PLAN ANO IS EXERCISING THE SPEOAL PO'ft£RS AUTHORIZED BY Dl\llSION 12 OF ARTICLE 
11 OF THE IWNOIS MUNIOPAL CODE. AS NOW OR HEREAFTER AMENDED. 

I HEREBY GRANT PERMISSION TO A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE \llll.AGE OF WILLO\WROOK, IWNOIS TO RECORD THIS PLAT. 
SAID REPRESENTATI\ot: SHALL SHOW PROPER IDENTIFICATION TO THE RECOROER OF OUPAGE COUNTY. 

>-o; 
PRO.CCTN'ORMATICl4 w 

Project No.: 24-0019 {!) 
Scoh:: 19 • 20' 

Dote:09/13/2024 

Field Dote: 09 13 2024 

Drown By. 5.1. ~ 
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PT. LOT 18
CLARENDON HILLS ACRE ESTATES

0.73' N. & 33.12' E.
FAI

FAI

LOT 2

LOT 1
48"

24"

16"
16" 8"

36"

36" 36" 36" 16" 20" 36"
24" 36"

10"

12"

48"

16"

14"

12"

SANITARY SERVICE

WATER SERVICE

LOT 2
UTILITY SERVICES

SANITARY SERVICE WATER SERVICE

LOT 1
UTILITY SERVICES

ZONING YARD
RESTRICTIONS (R-2)

LOT 2 SITE DATA

LOT 1 SITE DATA

9930 W. 190th Street, Suite L
Mokena, Illinois 60448

(708)  326 -- 4961
Fax: (708) 326-4962

IL Prof. Lic. No: 184 - 003740

DesignTek Engineering, Inc.
Consulting, Civil Engineering & Land Surveying

DEI

GEOMETRIC & UTILITY EXHIBIT

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER

BASIS OF BEARING

SITE DATA

BENCHMARKS

ZONING DATA

UTILITY CROSSING INFORMATION

STORM SEWER

STORM SEWER
PB1EOSED mrt'HDONS 
4DX DF' LOT CO'oERAGE {MAX.): 

AU.OWABI..E LOT CO\ERAGE: 

4DXDF'LOT{IIAX.): 

AUOWA8LELOTCO\ERAGE: 

(';JIWJ .. I 
(N) .. JJI.I 

(lr, ,r) .. ,,u, 
(1$'.S)'<l/11 
(12',J(/"1.7' 

o·m 

20'-xr SllEl. 
PIPE0015"RCP• 

~--------@ 0~!:7~~ARYWANlfl1.E 

EX.INV-740.l2(S.rf~) 
PR, INV-740.32(NE,tf'PIIC) 

0 ~~'! ~s:-:,(t-
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~~= I u 

© 04 1 • .F. -,.s• TWE 'le" COPP(R WATER SDMCE 
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f.l 'llal '£ 
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k.-. .JJ-.j 
(IMFEET) 
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SET WAC NAl. .. SOUTH FACEDF' POWER POLE 00 M '«STSIX DF' 
~~2?~fi_ C:~k:~fE Tl£ NORTHIE'ST a.lNER DF' 
El.EVA110N:741.90(NAW8fl) 

SETWACNAl.lNSOUTHFACEDF'POWERP«.E0NlHE'IIESTSllCDF' 
~~2?~':~k:~fE lHE SOUltffQTCORNER DF' 
n.EVAllON:746.34(NAWB8) 

1. =..~~~:ISll~~~~ACES'MU.NOTBEMET, 
2. BOTH UlTS 1 f: 2 'MU. BE REWIRED 10 PROYIDE POST CONSTRUC110N 

BESTIIANAQEl,€NTl'Rt.CTIC£S(P.C,8J,I.P'S)INACCCIRDANCE'MTH 
DUPAOECOUNTYSTORMWATDIOROINANCE. 

I. IIAINTMI le"" r..11..:.111 '<OfllCAL SO'ARAT)()N BET'IIEEN WATDIIIAIN NCI S"RlRII/SANITARY SEMRS. 

2. DEPTHSDF'D:1SllNC•AREASSUIIEDAIIOIIUSTBEf1El..0'oERIF'IEOPRIORTOSTARTDF'CONSTRUCTICIN. 

l. 'MENTHEWCJIOSSESBEI..OWASE'IIER.lHESCWERIIUSTBECONSTRUCl[l)'MlH WOUAUTYPIPE.!tJDINTS 
THATCOIIPI.Y'MlH351ACOUIUlORELSEEITHERPl'EIIUSTBENSTAI.LEDINACASING.1HEPROfECllON 
IIUSTEX1DClOOEACl!SUlEDF'MCRossatGUNTILMNORIIAl.01SlANCEFROIITl£'111110THESElllERIS 

~ 1~11iFf'm~="f:c~~~~~~~~1~: ~~~ -~s 
4. 'MEN lHE WM CJiOSSES "80','E ASEIIER ANO IT IS Jt0T181NCHES MIO\'E THE CJIO'IIN DF' THE S£llER 'M-£RE 

lHEPIPECROSSCS,lHESCWERIIUSTBECONSlRUCTED'MTHWQUALITYPIPE.!tJOtlTS(COIIPIJANCESAIIEAS 
A80\IE)CIRACASINCPIPECANIEINSTAI.LEDAACUIOTHE .. OR1HESE'IIER. lHECASINCPIPEIIUSTBEA 
IIAlERIAL TKAT IS APPR0',tD fOR USE AS W. ODNCRC"IE IS NOT AN AOCEPTMl..E ENCASOIENT, 

!. 'MEN lHE ENCASEIIENTOPllON IS USED, ITSHAU. IE OOE CONllHUALSECllON (MOJl:'.an'S). 

ZOOINC: 
IIIN.LOTAREA: 
IIIN.LOT'NOTH 
rRONTYAROSElllACK 
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~ 
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(NA0'83(2Dl1))GEDl019 

0 

LOTS1&2 
5929 S. W'ESTERN A VE. 
WILLOWBROOK. ILLINOIS 

DETAILED GRADING PLAN 

DRA'M-1 CHECKED PRo...ECT NO. 
15" RCP STOll:11 SElllER 0-.0 If' PVC SAIIITARY SElllER NSM SOS 24-D019 ,,..,, ,,.., ~-':. s::;:c~au="~;:: ~ 7~· = = ~l f-•-•TE_,_,_•-_ .. _-_"--+-"'-EE_r_, --I 
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ORDINANCE NO. 24-O- ________ 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING APPROVAL OF A FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION 
AND GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM THE VILLAGE OF 

WILLOWBROOK UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE 
5929 S. WESTERN AVENUE – ABBY ESTATES SUBDIVISION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, on or about October 10, 2024, McNaughton Development, LLC, as 

applicants and contract purchasers of 5929 S. Western Avenue, filed an application with the 

Village of Willowbrook with respect to the property legally described on Exhibit "A" attached 

hereto, which is, by this reference, incorporated herein ("SUBJECT REALTY").  Said application 

requested that the Village grant certain variations from the requirements of the Village Unified 

Development Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS,  the Village maintains a Unified Development Ordinance which is found in 

Title 9, entitled “Unified Development Ordinance”, of the Willowbrook Municipal Code (the 

“UDO”); and 

WHEREAS,  McNaughton Development, LLC has requested approval of a Final Plat of 

Subdivision for the SUBJECT REALTY, which Final Plat of Subdivision was prepared by 

DesignTek Engineering, Inc. and dated October 31, 2024 and attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and 

made a part hereof; and  

WHEREAS, a public notice for the public hearing was published in compliance with 

Section 9-9-03(B)(3)(c) of the UDO, in the Chicago Sun-Times newspaper on November 19, 2024, 

which date is at least fifteen (15) days, but less than thirty (30) days, prior to the date of the public 

hearing date; a notice of the public hearing was mailed to all adjacent owners within two hundred-

fifty (250) feet in each direction of the location of the SUBJECT REALTY via first class mail, at 

least fifteen (15) days, but less than thirty (30) days, prior to the public hearing date in compliance 



2 

with Section 9-9-03(B)(3)(a); and public notice of the public hearing was further provided by 

posting on the SUBJECT REALTY a sign visible to the general public complying with the 

requirements of Sections 9-9-03(B)(3)(b) of the UDO, for at least fifteen (15) consecutive days 

prior to the public hearing date; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the public notice, the Plan Commission of the Village of 

Willowbrook conducted a public hearing on or about December 4, 2024, all as required by the 

statutes of the State and the ordinances of the Village; and, 

WHEREAS, at the public hearing, the applicant provided testimony in support of the 

proposed variations from the Unified Development Ordinance and the Final Plat of Subdivision, 

attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and made a part hereof by reference, and all interested parties had 

an opportunity to be heard; and 

WHEREAS, Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. has reviewed the Final Plat of 

Subdivision and made a recommendation for approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook (the 

“Corporate Authorities”) received the recommendation of the Plan Commission, pursuant to a 

memorandum dated December 16, 2024, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, which 

is by this reference, incorporated herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1:   That pursuant to Title 9 entitled “Unified Development Ordinance”, 

Chapter 9 entitled “Zoning Procedures”, Section 9-9-04 entitled “Variation”, of the Village Code, 
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the following variations from the provisions of the Unified Development Ordinance be and the 

same are hereby granted: 

A. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western Avenue, as is.   
 

B. Pursuant to Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4): to increase the maximum depth-to-width 
ratio of three to one (3:1) maximum, to allow a 3:40:1 ratio for both lots, making 
Lot 1, 82.76 x 281.51, and Lot 2, 82.76 x 281.53, of the proposed subdivision. 

 
C. Pursuant to Section 9-07-04(D)(1), to eliminate or waive the sidewalk requirement 

from the subdivision proposal, as no other properties along Western Avenue in 
Willowbrook’s jurisdiction have public sidewalks.  

The Board of Trustees makes the following findings with respect to the above variations: 

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is 
located. 
 

2. The proposed variations will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant but 
will alleviate some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict 
letter of the regulations were carried out and which is not generally applicable to 
property within the same district. 
 

3. The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a 
proprietary interest in the premises. 
 

4. The proposed variations will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

 
5. The proposed variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 

adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase 
the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety. 
 

6. The proposed variations will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
 

7.    The proposed variations are in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Unified 
Development Ordinance. 

 
SECTION 2:  That passage of this Ordinance shall constitute approval of the Final Plat of 

Abby Estates Subdivision, the property commonly known as 5929 S. Western Avenue, 
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Willowbrook, Illinois, as prepared by DesignTek Engineering, Inc., consisting of two (2) sheets, 

dated October 31, 2024, and attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.  

SECTION 3:  The subdivider shall provide a mylar of the Final Plat of Subdivision with 

all required signatures (other than those of the Village officials) within sixty (60) days of approval 

by the Village Board. 

SECTION 4:  That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the 

provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed. 

SECTION 5:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 16th day of December, 2024 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

 
AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

 
NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 

 
ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 

 
ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 

 
APPROVED: 
 
 
  

 __________________________________________ 
      Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Gretchen Boerwinkle, Village Clerk  
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EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT REALTY 

THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 18 IN CLARENDON HILLS ACRE 
ESTATES, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, 
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED MARCH 7, 1923, AS DOCUMENT #163397, IN 
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.  
 

ADDRESS: 5929 S. WESTERN AVENUE, WILLOWBROOK, IL 

PIN NO: 09-15-401-005 
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EXHIBIT B 

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

 

  



 

 
835 Midway Drive Willowbrook, IL 60527 | 630-323-8215 | FAX: 630-323-0787 | willowbrookil.org 
  

Mayor 
Frank A. Trilla 

Village Clerk 
Gretchen Boerwinkle 

Village Trustees 
Mark L. Astrella 

Sue Berglund 

Umberto Davi 

Michael Mistele 

Gayle Neal 

Gregory Ruffolo 

Village Administrator 
Sean Halloran 

Chief of Police 
Lauren Kaspar 

 

 

Proud Member of the 
Illinois Route 66 Scenic Byway 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

MEMO TO: Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 Board of Trustees 

MEMO FROM: John Wagner, Chairman, Plan Commission 

DATE: December 16, 2024 

SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Case 24-10:  Consideration and recommendation 
regarding a Final Plat of Subdivision for 5929 Western Avenue, 
Willowbrook, Illinois for a minor subdivision, for a lot line adjustment 
to resubdivide one (1) single-family residential parcel into two (2) 
single-family residential parcels and consideration of the following 
zoning variations:  

1. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western Avenue as is. 

2. Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth to width ratio of three 
to one (3:1) maximum, to allow A 1:3.40 ratio for both lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x  
81.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 x 281.53 of the proposed subdivision. 

3. Section 9-07-04(D)(1) to eliminate or waive the sidewalk requirement from the 
subdivision proposal as no other properties along of Western Avenue in 
Willowbrook’s jurisdiction have public sidewalks. 

The applicant for this petition is McNaughton Development, LLC., 11S220 Jackson 
Street, Burr Ridge, IL 60527. 

At a regular meeting of the Plan Commission held on December 4, 2024, the above 
referenced application was discussed, and the following motion was made: 

MOTION:  Made by Commissioner Baksay and seconded by Vice Chairman Walec that, 
based on the submitted petition, finding of facts, and testimony presented, I move 
that the Plan Commission recommend to the Village Board, approval of the proposed 
Final Plat of subdivision for 5929 Western Avenue, Willowbrook, Illinois for a minor 
subdivision, for a lot line adjustment to resubdivide one (1) Single family residential 
parcel into two (2) single-family residential parcels and consideration of the following 
zoning variations:  

 

t,e,f- 1tl~ f,,40TH£A Ao-40 a~Q - -· --

Village of 

WILLOWBROOK 



 
 

 

835 Midway Drive Willowbrook, IL 60527 | 630-323-8215 | FAX: 630-323-0787 | willowbrookil.org 
  

1. Section 9-07-03(A) Streets: to leave the existing street, Western Avenue as is. 

2. Section 9-07-03(B)(4)(a)(4) to increase the maximum depth to width ratio of three to one (3:1) 
maximum, to allow A 1:3.40 ratio for both lots making Lot 1, 82.76 x 281.51 and a Lot 2, 82.76 x 
281.53 of the proposed subdivision. 

3. Section 9-07-04(D)(1) to eliminate or waive the sidewalk requirement from the subdivision 
proposal as no other properties along of Western Avenue in Willowbrook’s jurisdiction have 
public sidewalks. 

ROLL CALL: AYES: Chairman Wagner, Vice Chairman Walec, Commissioners Baksay, Kanaverskis, 
Kaczmarek, Kaucky, and Louise. 

  NAYS: None. 

  ABSENT: None 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

Should any member of the Board have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

JW:mk 

 

A Village of 

• WILLOWBROOK 
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EXHIBIT C 

FINAL PLAT OF ABBY ESTATES SUBDIVISION 
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     NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY EASEMENT PROVISIONS

EASEMENT PROVISIONS

Return the original Mylar to:

DESIGNTEK ENGINEERING, INC.
9930 W. 190TH STREET,  SUITE L

MOKENA, ILLINOIS 60448

Submitted by:

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK
835 MIDWAY DRIVE

WILLOWBROOK, ILLINOIS 60527

Send all future tax bills to:

McNAUGHTON DEVELOPMENT, LLC
11S220 JACKSON STREET, SUITE #101

BURR RIDGE, ILLINOIS 60527

RESERVED FOR THE DUPAGE
COUNTY RECORDER

OWNER CERTIFICATE

SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE CERTIFICATE

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

 

DUPAGE COUNTY CLERK CERTIFICATE

RECORDER CERTIFICATE

NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATE

SANITARY DISTRICT CERTIFICATE

PLAN COMMISSION CERTIFICATE

VILLAGE ENGINEER CERTIFICATE

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT CERTIFICATE

BOARD OF TRUSTEES CERTIFICATE

FINAL PLAT
OF

ABBY ESTATES

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR BOUNDARY SURVEYS.

PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT PROVISIONS

SlATEllflll.llOIS) 

COUNTY llf IIUPAOE~ SS 
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THE '1€STHALF llf THE NORTH HALF"llf LOT 18 IN Q.ARENDON HI.LS ACREEST.\TES. EIENQ .\ SU8DIVISICfl llf THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OI 
SECTION 15, TO'JINSHP 38 NORTH. RANG£ 11, EAST llf THE THIRD PRltCFAI. 1€Rl01AN, ACCORQNC TO 11£ Pl.AT THER£OF" RECCIROED MARO! 
l, 1023 ASl>OCl-.iENT1113l07, .. IIUPAGE COUNTY. ll.UtOIS. 

THEUMDEJISICNEOALSOAa<NO\lll.EOOESAI.LE.t.SEMENTS.SETBACKUMCSANDE"5EMENTPROVISICINSTNIEREOF"ASSTATEDANDSHIJJINCIN 
THISPI.AT. 
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ii~~=~=;;~~~S:ir=lni~l!C:fS;s;i ..... 
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STATE OF IWNOIS ) 
) ss 
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llJNOIS.\T.\MIEEllNGHEI..D THS __ ~,~-----
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) ss 
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CLARENDON HILLS ACRE ESTATES, BEING A SUBDl\1SION OF THE SOUTHEAST 
QUARTER Of SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
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OTHEJIPROPERTl''MTHELEC'IRICANOCCMIUNICATIONSSERVICE 

ISHEJIE8Y RE:SER'40F'0R.v«:IGR/.NTEDTO 
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MlJ.\CENTLOTS.ANDCOMMCINAREA.ORAR£AS.THERIONTTOQJT,lRIMORROIOVETREES.eust£Sl,N)ROOTS,ASM.\YB£REASONMILYREQUl!EO 
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SElMCES. ~a.uDINQ WATER, STORM AND SANITARY SOIER SER'o1CE ANO IIAINTENANCE. 

STATE OF IWNOIS ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF WILL ) 

I, STEVEN J. LAUB, A LICENSED IWNOIS PROFESSIONAL LANO SURVEYOR, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE SURVEYED 
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: 

THE WEST HALf Of THE NORTH HALf OF LOT 18 IN CLARENDON HILLS ACRE ESTATES. BEING A SUBOMSION OF THE 
SOUTHEAST QUARTER Of SECTION 15, TO'IIINSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 7, 1923 AS DOCUMENT 163397. IN OUPAGE COUNTY, IWNOIS. 

ANO THAT THIS PLAT IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF SAIO SURVEY AND RESUBDl\llSION. 

ALL DISTANCES ARE SHOYIN IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF . 

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT ALL REGULATIONS ENACTED BY THE BOARO OF TRUSTEES OF THE \llLLAGE OF WILLOWl:IROOK, 
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION IN OUPAGC AND OUPAGE COUNTIES, IWNOIS, RELATIVE TO PLATS AND SUBOl\llSION HAVE 
BEEN COMPLIED WITH IN THE PREPARATION Of THIS PL.AT. 

THIS PROPERTY CONTAINS 1.19 GROSS ACRES, MORE OF LESS. 

,~ x 24" IRON PIPES WILL BE SET AT ALL LOT CORNERS AFTER FINAL GRADING OF ALL LOTS. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT NO PART OF THE PROPERTY COVERED BY THIS PLAT OF SUBDl\llSION IS LOCATED WITHIN A 
SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS IDENTIFIED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ANO THAT NO PART 
OF SAIO PROPERTY BORDERS ON OR INa..UDES ANY PUBLIC WATERS IN Wl-ila-i THE STATE OF IWNOIS HAS ANY 
PROPERTY RIGHTS OR PROPERTY INTERESTS. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDl\llSION LIES WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAID \llll.AGE OF WILLOWSROOK 
\IIHIOi HAS ADOPTED A OTY PLAN ANO IS EXERCISING THE SPEOAL PO'ft£RS AUTHORIZED BY Dl\llSION 12 OF ARTICLE 
11 OF THE IWNOIS MUNIOPAL CODE. AS NOW OR HEREAFTER AMENDED. 

I HEREBY GRANT PERMISSION TO A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE \llll.AGE OF WILLO\WROOK, IWNOIS TO RECORD THIS PLAT. 
SAID REPRESENTATI\ot: SHALL SHOW PROPER IDENTIFICATION TO THE RECOROER OF OUPAGE COUNTY. 
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Community 
Development 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 9. DATE: December 16, 2024 
SUBJECT: 
 A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ACCEPTING A PLAT OF DEDICATION FOR 33 FEET OF 
WESTERN AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY, LOCATED AT 5905 WESTERN AVENUE, TO BE 
DEDICATED TO THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

STAFF REPORT 
TO: Mayor Trilla and Board of Trustees 

FROM: Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 

THROUGH: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator 

PURPOSE AND ACTION REQUESTED 

The property is located at the southeast corner of 59th Street and Western Avenue. The petitioner and subject 
property owner, Gail Fransen, has requested approval of a plat of dedication of 33 feet of right-of-way, measured 
at the Western Avenue centerline by the 298-foot length of 5905 Western Avenue to be dedicated to the Village 
of Willowbrook. The lot dimensions will be reduced to 298 feet by 234 feet. 

No public hearing is required for a plat of dedication and the Village’s engineer, Christopher B. Burke, has 
recommended approval after a thorough review. If approved, the plat will be recorded at DuPage County. 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY 

The subject property is a single lot totaling 1.38 acres and currently zoned R-2 Single-Family Residential District. 
The property was platted in DuPage County as part of The Clarendon Hills Acre Estates Subdivision in 1923. 
When the original subdivision plat was created, Bentley Avenue and Western Avenue didn’t exist and therefore 
there was no right-of-way to dedicate to the Village. The south 33 feet of the 59th Street right-of-way was included 
in the original plat of subdivision. Therefore, 59th Street was already a dedicated right-of-way when the subject 
property was annexed to the Village in 1987. It is common for right-of-way dedications to be completed at the 
time of annexation and re-subdivision.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

There is no financial impact on this item since the Village already maintains the right-of-way along Western 
Avenue. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Approval of the Resolution. 

Return to Agenda

~ 
Village of 

WILLOWBROOK 
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RESOLUTION NO. 24-R- _____ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ACCEPTING A PLAT OF DEDICATION  
FOR 33 FEET OF WESTERN AVENUE RIGHT-OF-WAY, LOCATED AT 5905 

WESTERN AVENUE, TO BE DEDICATED TO THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK  
______________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees have deemed it is in the best interest of the 

Village of Willowbrook (“Village”) to approve and accept a Plat of Dedication, for 33 Feet of 

Western Avenue Right-of-Way, located at 5905 Western Avenue, Willowbrook, Illinois, legally 

described and depicted on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and made a part hereof (hereinafter referred 

to as the “Plat of Dedication”); and  

WHEREAS, the part of Western Avenue, as depicted in the Plat of Dedication, is owned 

by the 5905 Fransen Trust Dated March 25, 2024 (the “Owner”); and 

WHEREAS, the Owner is willing to grant the Right-of-Way Dedication to the Village; 

and  

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees wish to accept the Right-of-Way 

Dedication, and do hereby authorize the Mayor and the Village Clerk to accept the Plat of 

Dedication. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: That the corporate authorities hereby incorporate the foregoing preamble 

clauses into the resolution and make the findings, as hereinafter set forth. 

SECTION 2: It is hereby determined that the public interest will be served by approving 

and accepting a Plat of Dedication for Public Street – a Part of Western Avenue, prepared by 
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Landmark Engineering, LLC, dated December 6, 2024, as more particularly depicted and legally 

described on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and made a part hereof.  

SECTION 3: The Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the 

Village Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest to, any and all necessary documents 

to effectuate this Plat of Dedication.  

SECTION 4: That all resolutions, or parts thereof, in continuing with the provisions of 

this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed.  

SECTION 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

adopting and approval, as provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 16th day of December, 2024 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

AYES: ____________________________________________ 

     

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

     

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

     

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

 

     APPROVED: 

 

 

     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Gretchen Boerwinkle, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 

PLAT OF DEDICATION 
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I, THE UNDERSIGNED, COLLECTOR FOR THE VILLAGE Of WIUOWBROOK, IWNOIS, 00 HEREBY CERTIFY 
THAT THERE ARE NO DELINQUENT OR UNPAID CURRENT OR FORFEITED SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS OR ANY 
DEFERRED INSTALLMENTS THEREOF THAT HAVE BEEN APPORTIONEO AGAINST THE TRACT Of LAND 
INCLUDED ON THIS PLAT. 

DATED THIS ___ DAY Of _________ A.O. 20 ____ . 

VILLAGE CLERK 

PREPARED FOR: 

GAIL FRANSEN 
PREPARED & SUBMITTED BV: 

g>' 
:g~ 

PLAT OF 
FOR 

DEDICATION 
PUBLIC STREET 

A PART OF WESTERN AVENUE 

NORTH LINE OF LOT 17 

\ '\ 
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§ 
is 
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~ 

SOUTH LINE Of LOT 17 

BOABP OF TRlJSTEES 

~ 
~ i 

SCAI£ 

AFFECTS P.1.N. 

09-15-401-016 

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD Of TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE Of 
WIUOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AT A PUBLIC MEETING HELD ON 

THE __ DAY OF _________ A.O. 20 ___ . 

PRESIDENT VILLAGE CLERK 

LANDMARK THIS INSTRUMENT, No. __________ WAS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE 

ENGINEERING LLC 

7808 WEST 103RD STREET 
PALOS HILLS, IWNOIS 60465-1529 

Phone (708) 599-3737 

PROJECT No. 22-09-029-DED-R 

RECORDER'S OFFICE OF DUPAGE COUNlY, ILLINOIS, ON THE __ DAY OF _____ _ 

A.O. 20 __ , AT ___ O'CLOCK _M. 

OUPAGE COUNlY RECORDER OF DEEDS 

~ 

THE 5905 FANSEN TRUST DATED MARCH 25, 2024, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT IT IS THE OWNER OF 
THE LANO DESCRIBED HEREON AND, AS SUCH OWNER HAS CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SURVEYED AND 
DEDICATED AS SHOWN ON THE HEREON DRAWN PLAT AS ITS OWN FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED. 

DATED THIS __ DAY OF _________ A.O. 20 ___ . 

GAIL M. FRANSEN, TRUSTEE 
UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED 

MARCH 25, 2014, KNOWN AS 5905 FRANSEN TRUST 

5905 WESTERN AVENUE - WILLOWBROOK, IL 60527 

ro~~TYOF0 ~WNOIS ~ ss 

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN ANO FOR SAID COUNTY ANO STATE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT 
GAIL M. FRANSEN, WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE SAME PERSON WHOSE NAME IS 
SUBSCRIBED TO THE AFORESAID INSTRUMENT AS TRUSTEE Of THE 5905 FRANSEN TRUST, APPEARED 
BEFORE ME THIS OAY IN PERSON ANO ACKNOWLEDGED THAT SHE SIGNEO THIS PLAT Of DEOICATION AS 
HER OWN FREE ANO VOLUNTARY ACT ANO AS THE FREE ANO VOLUNTARY ACT Of THE 5905 FRANSEN 
TRUST FOR THE USES ANO PURPOSES THEREIN SET FORTH. 

GIVEN UNOER MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL 

THIS __ OAY Of _________ A.O. 20 __ . 

BY,---------------
NOTARY PUBLIC 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ___________ _ 

STATE Of IWNOIS ) 
COUNlY Of OUPAGE ) ss 

== 
I, THE UNDERSIGNED, COUNTY CLERK Of DUPAGE COUNTY, IWNOIS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THERE 
ARE NO DELINQUENT GENERAL TAXES, NO UNPAID CURRENT GENERAL TAXES, NO UNPAID FORFEITED 
TAXES, NO DELINQUENT OR UNPAID CURRENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, NO REDEEMABLE TAX SALES 
AGAINST ANY Of THE LAND INCLUDED ON THIS PLAT Of DEDICATION AND NO DEFERRED INSTALLMENTS Of 
ANY OUTSTANDING UNPAID SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN DIVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE PROPOSED DEDICATION AND DULY APPROVED BY THE COURT THAT CONFIRMED THE SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HANO AND SEAL AT OUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, 

THIS __ DAY Of _________ A.O. 20 __ . 

OUPAGE COUNTY CLERK 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ss 
COUNlY OF COOK ) 

I, MARK H. LANDSTROM, ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LANO SURVEYOR No. 2625, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE SURVEYED 
FOR THE PUPOSE OF DEDICATION AS A PUBLIC ROADWAY THE FOUOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND: 

THE WEST 33.00 FEET OF THE WEST 234.91 FEET OF LOT 17 IN CLARENDON HILLS ACRE ESTATES, 
BEING A SUBDMSION Of THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11 
EAST Of THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 7, 1923, 
AS DOCUMENT 163397, IN OUPAGE COUNTY, ILUNOIS: 

AS SHOWN BY THE ANNEXED PLAT, WHICH IS A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION THEREOF. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE 
IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF AND THE AREA OF THE DEOICATION IS 9836 SQ. FT. = 0.226 AC. (more or less). 

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT ALL THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN UNSHADED ZONE X, AN AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 
0.2~ ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN, AS DETERMINED BY THE fEOERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE 
RATE MAP No. 17043C0189J, REVISED EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 2019, AND I HEREBY DESIGNATE THE VILLAGE Of 
WILLOWBROOK TO RECORD THIS PLAT OF DEDICATION. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 6TH DAY Of DECEMBER, A.O. 2024. 

MARK H. LANDSTROM 
IPLS No. 2625 

LICENSE RENEWAL DATE: 11/30/2020 
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